PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

October 21, 2015, 4:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL

REVIEW OFSUMMARY — July 15, 2015; August 19, 2015

CONSENT AGENDA

1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

()

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

15-TV-129 204 N. Walnut Street , Two Zero Five, LLC. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previously heard July 15, 2015.

15-TV-152 315-317 N. Fess Avenue , Stasny & Horn, IGP. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard July 15, 2015

15-RV-179 709 S. Walnut Street , H.A.N.D. (Ron Oskouie). Request for rescission
of a variance.

15-TV-181 100-102 S. Yancy Lane , Charles Dowdy (Dorothy Dowdy). Request for
an extension of time to complete repairs.

15-V-182 912 E. Hillside Drive , Abodes, Inc. Request for a modification or
exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program.

15-V-183 918 E. Hillside Drive , Abodes, Inc. Request for a modification or
exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program.

15-RV-184 817 N. Washington Street , H.A.N.D. (Cream & Crimson Mgmt., LLC).
Request for rescission of a variance.

15-TV-185 414 S. Lincoln Street , David Friedel. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

15-AA-188 731 S. Parkway Drive , Constance Shotts. Request for relief from an
administrative decision.

(20) 15-RV-189 719 N. Washington Street , H.A.N.D. (Christopher B. Clark). Request
for rescission of a variance.

(11) 15-RV-191 1400 S. Walnut Street , H.A.N.D. (Kenneth Craig). Request for
rescission of a variance.

(12) 15-TV-193 3341, 3349 & 3357 E. Covenanter Drive , Renaissance Rentals, LLC.
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

(13) 15-TV-194 1501-1531 S. Dorchester Drive (1503) , Chad Winks (Donald Bevis).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

(14) 15-TV-196 612 S. State Road 446, The Legacy Group (Matthew Ferguson).

(15)

Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

15-RV-197 923 S. Rogers Street , H.A.N.D. (Mark Albertson). Request for
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(20)
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(26)
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(29)

(30)

(31)

(32)

(33)

(34)

rescission of a variance.

15-RV-199 518 W. Howe Street , H.A.N.D. (Kristiana Willsey). Request for
rescission of a variance.

15-RV-200 1001 N. Madison Street , H.A.N.D. (John & Sharon Kirtland). Request
for rescission of a variance.

15-RV-201 2511 E. 2" Street, H.A.N.D. (Raymond C. Gibson). Request for
rescission of a variance.

15-RV-202 1105 S. Park Avenue , H.A.N.D. (Stan Garus). Request for rescission
of a variance.

15-RV-203 417 N. Clark Street , H.A.N.D. (Steven Dunphy). Request for rescission
of a variance.

15-RV-204 414 N. Harold Street , H.A.N.D. (Allen & Deborah Rosenberg).
Request for rescission of a variance.

15-RV-205 1214 & 1216 N. Grant Street , H.A.N.D. (Connie & Steve Ferguson).
Request for rescission of a variance.

15-RV-206 320 E. Cottage Grove Avenue , H.A.N.D. (Stasny & Horn, IGP).
Request for rescission of a variance.

15-TV-207 1900 S. Oakdale Drive West (Unit 2201) , Dennis Nail & Stacey
Tinsley (ASHH, LLC). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

15-RV-208 222 S. Maple Street , H.A.N.D. (Paul Mahern). Request for rescission
of a variance.

15-RV-210 724 W. Dixie Street , H.A.N.D. (David Thompson). Request for
rescission of a variance.

15-RV-211 1325 N. Woodburn Avenue , H.A.N.D. (John Van Meter). Request for
rescission of a variance.

15-TV-212 1021 E. Azalea Lane, Chris Hawes. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

15-RV-213 408 N. Grant Street , H.A.N.D. (Tariq Khan). Request for rescission of
a variance.

15-TV-214 538 E. Graham Place , Jacqueline Dixon. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

15-TV-216 801 W. 12" Street, Douglas Wells. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

15-RV-217 418 E. 9™ Street, H.A.N.D. (Tariq Khan). Request for rescission of a
variance.

15-TV-218 1100 W. Kirkwood Avenue , Martha L. Cornell-Reeves. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

15-RV-219 3410 S. Allendale Drive , H.A.N.D. (Ron Plecher). Request for
rescission of a variance.



VI.

VII.

(35)

(36)

(37)
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(48)

(49)
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PETITIONS

(51)

15-TV-220 601 W. Clover Terrace , Michael Cumberland. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

15-TV-221 1732 N. Lincoln Street , Barry Kessler. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

15-RV-222 1203 S. Palmer Avenue , H.A.N.D. (David J. Carrico). Request for
rescission of a variance.

15-RV-223 313 E. 12" Street, H.A.N.D. (J&B Leasing). Request for rescission of a
variance.

15-RV-224 217 E. 1% Street, H.A.N.D. (Thomas Reumler). Request for rescission
of a variance.

15-RV-225 305 E. 12" Street, H.A.N.D. (J&B Leasing). Request for rescission of a
variance.

15-TV-226 300 E. State Road 45/46 Bypass Units 1, 4, 5, 7,9, 10,11, 12, 13, 14,
17, 20, 28, 29, 30, 35, 36, 39, 40, 41A, 41B, 44, 45, 47, 48, 55, Ron Ison (Varsity
Properties). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

15-TV-227 1121 S. Henderson Street, Parker Real Estate Management (Joseph
Christine, LLC). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

15-TV-228 3366 S. Oaklawn Circle, Roger T. Coffin (The Wanda L. Murphy
Revocable Living Trust). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

15-TV-229 610 S. Henderson Street, Parker Real Estate Management (Steven
Ball). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

15-RV-230 901 ¥ E. Wilson Street , H.A.N.D. (Frederick Sexton). Request for
rescission of a variance.

15-TV-231 1021 W. Howe Street, B.K. Sharma. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

15-RV-232  525-527 N. Park Avenue , H.A.N.D. (David & Lisa Kamen). Request for
rescission of a variance.

15-RV-233 316 E. 1%t Street, H.A.N.D. (Steven Dunphy). Request for rescission of
a variance.

15-RV-234 434 E. 2" Street, H.A.N.D. (CJ Satellite, LLC). Request for rescission
of a variance.

15-RV-235 909 S. Mitchell Street , H.A.N.D. (Betsy Watson). Request for
rescission of a variance.

15-TV-215 1150 S. Clarizz Boulevard , Brittany Lutgring (American Campus
Communities). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT




B.H.Q.A.MEETING OF JULY 15, 2015
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT: Megan Binder, Kristopher Floyd, Ryan Strauser, George W. Tardy, Jr.

STAFF PRESENT: Lisa Abbott, Michael Arnold, Daniel Bixler, John Hewett, Maria McCormick, Jo Stong,

Matthew Swinney, Dee Wills (HAND), Christopher Wheeler (Legal)

GUESTS: Mark E. Need (Two Zero Five, LLC — 204 N. Walnut Street)

REVIEW OFSUMMARY
Hamilton made a motion to approve the minutes for May 20, 2015. Strauser seconded. Motion
passed, 4-0.

CONSENT AGENDA

14-TV-98, 401 S. Patterson Drive West , Devin Huesman (Lisa Watson). Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previously heard August 20, 2014, October 15, 2014 and March 18, 2015.
Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 01, 2015 deadline.

14-TV-149, 401 S. Patterson Drive East , Devin Huesman (Lisa Watson). Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. Previously heard August 20, 2014, October 15, 2014 and March 18,
2015. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 01, 2015 deadline.

14-TV-150, 1400 N. Lincoln Street , Abraham Schultz. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Previously heard October 15, 2014 and January 21, 2015. Staff recommendation to deny the
request.

15-TV-13, 812 E. 8" Street, Judy Fulford & Cheryl Underwood. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Previously heard January 21, 2015 & February 18, 2015. Staff recommendation to
deny the request.

15-TV-65, 113-113 %2 S. Grant Street , US Assets, LLC. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Previously heard March 18, 2015. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 30,
2015 deadline.

15-TV-69, 501 S. Highland Avenue , Deborah Rosenberg. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Previously heard March 18, 2015. Staff recommendation to grant the request with
an August 17, 2015 deadline for interior painting and a November 03, 2015 deadline for exterior
painting.

15-TV-70, 403 S. Jordan Avenue , Deborah Rosenberg. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Previously heard March 18, 2015. Staff recommendation to grant the request with
an August 17, 2015 deadline.

15-TV-91, 1213 S. Lincoln Street , Kevin Schick (Action Property Management & Realty). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard September 17, 2014 and April 15,
2015. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 15, 2015 deadline.

15-TV-114, 909 S. Fess Avenue , Diana Houston. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Previously heard May 20, 2015. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August
15, 2015 deadline.

15-AA-121, 2508 S. Rogers Street , Coffey Properties, LLC. Request for relief from an administrative
decision. Staff recommendation to grant the request for relief from the rental registration process as
long as it is owned by the current owner, Jimmie Dean Coffey, and occupied by his son, James Cody
Coffey, and the grandchildren with a pull date of one year to check on status.

15-RV-123, 1001 W. 11" Street, H.A.N.D. (Phil Jones). Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-124, 927 N. Jackson Street , H.A.N.D. (John Hart). Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-125, 1709 S. Huntington Drive , H.A.N.D. (Jill Snyder). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-TV-128, 102 S. Hillsdale Drive , Suvariz, LLC. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 15, 2015 deadline.

15-RV-130, 602 N. Morton Street , H.A.N.D. (Cedarview Management). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-TV-131, 2408 E. 5" Street, John Graf (Hallmark Rentals). Request for an extension of time to




complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request on condition all violations must be
completed and reinspected prior to re-occupancy.

15-RV-132, 1101 S. Rogers Street , H.A.N.D. (Mary Sturgis). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-133, 420 S. Fess Avenue , H.A.N.D. (GMS Enterprises, LLC). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-AA-134, 2621 S. Milton Drive , Rachel Gross. Request relief from an administrative decision. Staff
recommendation to grant the request for relief from the rental registration process as long as it is
owned by the current owner, Rachel Gross, and occupied by her mother, Linda Ball, and the
grandchildren with a pull date of one year to check on status.

15-TV-135, 1530 W. Arlington Road , Mike Byers. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an October 31, 2015 deadline.

15-RV-136, 1513 %2 S. Huntington Drive , H.A.N.D. (Larry Williams). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-TV-137, 1209 S. Park Avenue , Pamela Cunningham. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 24, 2015 deadline.
15-TV-138, 907 W. RCA Park Drive , John Vargo. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 31, 2015 deadline.

15-TV-139, 326 W. Kenwood Drive , Sharon Belcher. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 30, 2015 deadline.

15-RV-140, 1015 W. Gourley Pike , H.A.N.D. (William McKee). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-TV-127, 1300 S. Walnut Street , James Gronquist (The Brawley Group). Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 31, 2015 deadline
for all life safety violations and an August 31, 2015 deadline for all other violations.

15-AA-141, 3502 N. Stoneycrest Drive , Tierney Nickell. Request relief from an administrative
decision. Staff recommendation to grant the request for relief from the rental registration process as
long as it is owned by the current owner, Tierney Nickell, and occupied by her daughter and her
daughter’s children with a pull date of one year to check on status.

15-TV-142, 421 N. Clark Street , Chad Farmer. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 15, 2015 deadline.

15-RV-143, 1011 W. Howe Street , H.A.N.D. (Lucy Schaich). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-144, 519 S. Fess Avenue , H.A.N.D. (John C. Simpson). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-TV-145, 709 S. Walnut Street , Ron Oskouie. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a September 15, 2015 deadline.

15-TV-146, 1435 N. Kinser Pike , Terrence Heldreth. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 24, 2015 deadline for smoke detectors
and an August 30, 2015 deadline for all other violations.

15-RV-147, 609 E. University Street , H.A.N.D. (Raymond A. Kahn/Choice Realty). Request for
rescission of a variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-148, 1309 N. Lincoln Street , H.A.N.D. (Varsity Properties). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-149, 829 E. Cottage Grove Avenue/701-705 N. Woodlawn Ave nue, H.A.N.D. (Sarajane
Costas). Request for rescission of a variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.
15-TV-150, 812-814 N. Washington Street , Christopher B. Clark (B-Town Properties, LLC). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an
August 15, 2015 deadline.

15-RV-151, 851-853 S. Park Square Drive , H.A.N.D. (Shannon Ramey). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-TV-152, 315-317 N. Fess Avenue , Stasny & Horn, IGP. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 15, 2015 deadline.
15-TV-153, 323 S. Grant Street , Pavilion Properties. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a September 15, 2015 deadline.

15-TV-154, 801 W. 4" Street, Brent Silcox. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
Staff recommendation to grant the request with an October 15, 2015 deadline.

15-V-155, 2010 E. Arden Drive , Canfield Properties, LLC (Brawley Real Estate). Request for an
exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. This petition



VI.

was withdrawn.

15-RV-156, 504 E. Hillside Drive , H.A.N.D. (Abigail & Richard Culbert). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-157, 715 E. 2™ Street, H.A.N.D. (Roy J. Campbell). Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-158, 612 S. Fess Avenue , H.A.N.D. (Bill Shank). Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-159, 1026 S. Henderson Street , H.A.N.D. (Peter W. Kinne). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

Approved.

PETITIONS

15-TV-129, 204 N. Walnut Street , Two Zero Five, LLC. This item was pulled from the Consent
Agenda. The petitioner, Mark Need, was present to request an extension of time to complete repairs.
Staff recommendation was to grant the request with a July 30, 2015 deadline. Floyd made a motion to
grant the request with an August 13, 2015 deadline. Hamilton seconded. Motion passed, 4-0.
Request granted.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

Proposed amendments to the BHQA by-laws are to reflect updates made in Municipal Code to
Chapter 16. Floyd made a motion to adopt by-law amendments. Strauser seconded. Motion passed,
4-0. By-law amendments adopted.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

ADJOURNMENT
Floyd made motion to adjourn. Strauser seconded. Motion unanimously passed. Meeting adjourned
at4:11 PM.




B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF AUGUST 19, 2015
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT: Megan Binder, Kristopher Floyd, Elizabeth Gallman, Nikki Gastineau, Susie Hamilton

STAFF PRESENT: Lisa Abbott, Daniel Bixler, John Hewett, Norman Mosier, Jo Stong, Matthew

Swinney, Dee Wills (HAND), Christopher Wheeler (Legal)

Meeting start time 4:04 PM.

REVIEW OFSUMMARY
There were no minutes to review.

CONSENT AGENDA

15-TV-101, 628 E. University Street , Baseline Properties (Tempo Properties). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard April 15, 2015. Staff recommendation to grant
the request with a September 01, 2015 deadline.

15-TV-160, 912 W. 6" Street, Eugene Humbles (Action Property Management). Request for
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an October 19,
2015 deadline.

15-RV-162, 805 N. Washington Street , H.A.N.D. (Christopher Clark). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-163, 308 E. 7™ Street, H.A.N.D. (William Greenwood). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-TV-164, 222 N. College Avenue , Daniel & Mary Friedman (Omega Properties). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a September
30, 2015 deadline.

15-RV-166, 526 S. Woodlawn Avenue , H.A.N.D. (Christopher Clark). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-TV-167, 2663 E. 7" Street, CRE Rentals (Park Doral Apartments). Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an October 19, 2015
deadline.

15-RV-169, 423 E. University Street , H.A.N.D. (Justin O. Fox). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-170, 517 S. Mitchell Street , H.A.N.D. (Cadjon Properties). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-171, 320 S. Grant Street , H.A.N.D. (Cadjon Properties). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-172, 905-907 E. 13" Street, H.A.N.D. (Cedarview Management). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-173, 533 N. Lincoln Street , H.A.N.D. (Cedarview Management). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-174, 507 S. Fess Avenue , H.A.N.D. (Asset Management Services, LLC). Request for
rescission of a variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-TV-175, 909 W. Ralston Drive , Dazey Rentals, LLC. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an October 19, 2015 deadline.
15-RV-176, 2505 S. Camden Drive , H.A.N.D. (Gary Wampler). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-177, 409 S. Swain Avenue , H.A.N.D. (Charles Sinn). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-178, 416 Y2 N. Lincoln Street , H.A.N.D. (10-29, LLC). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

Approved.

PETITIONS

15-TV-165, 112 S. Westplex Avenue , JLW Properties (Choice Realty and Management). The
petitioner was not present to request an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation
was to grant the request with a September 19, 2015 deadline. Gastineau made a motion to grant the



VI.

request per staff recommendation. Floyd seconded. Motion passed, 5-0. Request granted.

15-TV-168, 207 E. 19" Street, College Rentals, LLC (Jeanne Walters Real Estate). The petitioner
was not present to request an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to
grant the request with an October 19, 2015 deadline. Gallman made a motion to grant the request per
staff recommendation. Hamilton seconded. Motion passed, 5-0. Request granted.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

Discussion concerning 1150 S. Clarizz Boulevard. H.A.N.D. was notified of broken stairs. H.A.N.D.
called for off-cycle inspection requiring documentation from a structural engineer stating the stairs to
be sound. Repair on stair complete, however engineer stated the stairs in need of further repair.
Contract secured for work by owner. Repair will be complete within 90 days.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

ADJOURNMENT
Floyd made motion to adjourn. Hamilton seconded. Motion unanimously passed. Meeting adjourned
at4:17 PM.
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City of Bloomington
H.A.N.D.

Meeting Date:
Eetition Type:
i_?etition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

13,2015

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

October 21, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.
15-TV-129 (old business)

204 N. Walnut Street

Two Zero Five, LLC

Jo Stong

August 4, 2014: Conducted cycle inspection

August 12, 2014: Mailed report

December 16, 2014: Conducted reinspection

January 5, 2014: Emailed remaining violations report to owner

January 7, 2015: Mailed remaining violations report

April 3, 2015 Started legal proceedings

April 28, 2015: Received appeal from new owner

July 15, 2015: BHQA granted extension of time to complete repairs until August

August 13, 2015: Received 2" appeal
September 16, 2015: No quorum for BHQA; extended until October

This property had several violations of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program in the initial cycle report. The violations were not communicated by the
previous owner to the new owner, who requested additional time to complete repairs. The owner states that
almost everything is complete; however he is requesting an additional 30 days to complete repairs relating

to dryer venting.

Staff recommendation;

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Grant the extension of time

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for forther action including the possibility of fines.
October 28, 2015

Appeal, Remaining Violations report




Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
" " P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: 204- / i)\wa/v 7 deUMu\M/M:{- 1Y 4’74@4‘

Petitioner's Name: [0 & 4 hye L C

Address: {1 AL N Stireer”

City: DLosM T O/ State:_ | n Zip Code: 4 14-Ciqf—

bhone Number: 1237 6Z7< emait Address: fundsuifesatilg. caM
Property Owner’s Name: fﬁdﬁ ey ﬁ‘—;vé’y (L C

Address: _L|) W Wt Sreter”

City: RUOMA 7G4 state: A/ Zip Code: At od -

Phone Number: 112 269G ZTS _ Email Address: iAdISo1 254t 11§ .coVT

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1.  That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general weifare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@Am extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA}

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be _
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Numnber__{ § - -1 ZC?

(owo Busipéss)
SEE REVERSE

r LMY



rﬁl ECIELY
AUG 13 7015

e
Please provide details regarding your request below; you By attach any.exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as o what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Ser PAe. 3

Signature {required): /7 Z/Qﬁ /

Name (please print): MW /\ @“D) A‘%\%@ Date: g ”/ 3 h/gb
ﬁquchw C

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board'’s
meeting.
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The current cwner and petitioner herein acquired the subject property on
December 1, 2014, during the inspection cycle for the property. The current owners
inherited multiple violations from the prior owner without prior knowledge.
Though nearly all of the violations have been remediated, the owner requires
additional time in order to complete a venting repair related to the dryer in one of
the units prior to re-inspection. The owner has been in contact with the building
inspector regarding compliance with this issue.

Thé owner has scught and received one prior extension for completion of all
repairs, and now requests an additional thirty (30) days for compliance with this
final significant issue. The cwner is currently between fenants in multiple units.



204 N. Walnut Street
Remaining Violations
December 17, 2014

Hold . ol Page 1
City of Bloomington
& Housing and Neighborhood Development
B |
, $Q ‘
Remaining Violations Report
1410
OWNERS AGENT
Mallory Hawes LLC Melody McDaniel
1533 Arbors Lane 1527 Arbors Lane
Bloomington, IN 47401 Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 204 N Walnut ST
Number of Units/Structures: 3/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 3/1/5

Date Inspected: 08/04/2014 _ Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Other
Property Zoning: CD Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

NOTE: LOFT AREASIN APT. A & APT. C ARE NOT APPROVED FOR SLEEPING
PURPOSES OR FOR USE AS BEDROOMS,

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

A ;
"401 N. Morton Street € Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bldom’ington, TN 47404 ‘ ’ Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 7 www.bloomingtomn.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 3{9~3401




204 N. Walnut Street
Remaining Violations
December 17, 2014
Page 2
It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule

the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

INTERIOR:
Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.

Unit A (Vacant)
Loft:
Repair the pull-down ladder to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit B
Southeast Bedroomi:
Clean the heating/air conditioning grille over the closet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Laundry Room:
Properly reconnect the dryer vent to the dryer. Clothes dryer exhaust shall be exhausted to the
exterior of the structure and not recirculated to any space. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit C
Note: There was no water service to this nnit at the time of inspection, The water service will
be checked at the reinspection.

Living Room/Bedroom:
Scrape and paint windows, frames and sills where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.060(1)

OTHER.REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within
60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

e A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities
Summary BMC16.03.060(c)

e Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and
arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s
occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties
to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement -
BMC16.03.050



204 N. Walnut Street
Remaining Violations
December 17, 2014
Page 3

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of the report



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-152 (old business)

‘Address: 315-317 N. Fess Avenue

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: During a cycle inspection of the above property it was noted that there were

four bedrooms in each side of the duplex. The property was permitted for
three bedrooms. After reviewing the file and conferring with current
owners and city staff, it was determined that the fourth bedrooms were
permitted following the property’s designation as historic in March of 2001.
The HAND staff sought an extension of time to complete the review of the
file. The HAND staff is also requesting that the property not be limited to a
three year permit, as the delays were necessary for the file to be thoroughly
reviewed.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines,

Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: None




City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number;

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

October 21, 2015

Rescind a variance

[5-RV-179

709 S. Walnut

HAND

John Hewett

February 16, 2015 Cycle Inspection

June 8, 2015 Received appeal for Ext. of time

July 15, 2015 BHQA granted Ext. of time

July 20, 2015 Received appeal for Rescind Variance

This property was previously granted a variance to the light and ventilation requirements
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include light and vent requirements and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction did not address light and vent; therefore we are asking
the Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1940.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None



208
3 &
Hlx
City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:

Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

October 21, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.
15-TV-181

100-102 S. Yancy Lane

Chuck Dowdy

Dee Wills

March 03, 2015 Completed Cycle Report

May 27, 2015 Completed Remaining Violations Report
June 15, 2015 Reinspection was scheduled

July 13, 2015 Reinspection was canceled

July 16, 2015 Received Application for Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete all repairs.
The petitioner was not able to begin work for 6 weeks in Unit 102 due to
the eviction of the current tenant. When the petitioner was able to get in to
the unit, the conditions were much worse than expected. The petitioner is
renovating Unit 102 and also Unit 100 which is currently occupied.

: Grant the extension of time
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
November 16, 2015

Application for Appeal, Remaining Violations Report



Application for Applg
To The

Board of Housing Quality @jﬁea_]_s
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 _
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: /@5 -~ /OQ 5\ h/f/,d//)@é/

/Aqms»:? T ﬂ

Petitioner’s Name: PﬂiﬂM'ﬁiiﬁ'

Address: /‘;)@Sl LB—} ,\/Q/)/q Vl é/ /
City: @(@@u«;mq J Stat%&_m_ Zip Code: _.‘L(Z‘L?/

Phone Number e ” Zaemneh ¥ Crpail Address:

| Property Owners Name: M(@TRQ’ \DCU\(}AC/
-Address: és' LS? C/}Qrﬂ(fg/l\ﬂ /

A . .
City: %(M@ﬂmﬂ@%{/\ State: M _ Zip Code: ? (o1
Phone Number: g/—‘/p? ﬁiﬁéé {maii Address:
Cccupanis:

The following conditions rmust be found in each case In order for the Board fo consider the request:
© 1. Thatthe exceplicn is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe Value of the area about the property fo which the excaption is to apply WIH not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:

P A .
An extension of time o complets repairs (Pefition type TV}

B} A meodification or exception to the Resideniial Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program | (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must ba submitted : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be o '
placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number /.5 - H/‘ [ 7]

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent o your request, Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or jusiification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the proper’ry into compliance,
and any-modifications andfor allerations you are suggesting

_M)E 7‘&\& i Ey et TThe ‘7?%#1&1*7’ 510 a1

(OO Y A/ﬂ/’lg/%xm ThaT Thol YL e

e Q&S\ s (FcoC‘J WMO\ ONEE . (NE @@“T'

\'}/\ T eSS N S cdi “TEer W E Shaps (d? s
Had 15 CenTavets Ths %Q\égﬁ ‘7@?@ e
W%O*WCU\/\» Senl Al wrlls @%]m% EVEm FC’KTS'
I Has 8 Fenme a % hed DopfSTE

Foll. oF  STOEE Sree Ths e A S 610 '&
éﬂ_@nd’c/ ulhils akT s besn dene A Bt pese
/\é&! done HE Eare woE Can_ CenT T

Signatﬁ re (requ:ired}: j// | WQJFAVP/

Name (please print}.: é/’) 7 L %dﬁ(&&/ _Date: 7//6 //S/

You may attend the mesting. If you attend, piease ncte that all petliioners presenting a mafier o the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
. granted If deerned appropriate by the Board. Please note thal if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed durng the Beard's
meeting.



City of lngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remainiﬁg Violations Report

JUN 04 2015
782

OWNERS

Dorothy Dowdy
205 S. Yancy Lane
Bloomington, IN 47404

) Prop. Location: 100 8 Yancy LN, 102 S Yancy LN
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/3/5

Date Inspected: 02/17/2015 Inspectors: Dee Wills

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space

Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection,

Failure to make repéirs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
~ below. :

A ]

ZWN Morton Street ) : Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



INTERIOR

100 8. Yancy Lane

Living Room (11-3 x16-8)
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Dining Room (8-9 x 10-0)
Properly secure the panel to the bathtub access. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Properly replace the missing heating/air conditioning supply/return grille. BMC
16.04.060(c) '

Mechanical/ Laundry Room

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Properly replace the missing baseboards. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen (10-0 x 7-0)
Properly replace the missing register vent cover. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Clean and service the stove exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Properly repair/ replace the broken cabinet BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly ground the electrical receptacle. (left of sink) If the receptacle is on an
ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI

receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(3); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. (west) BMC 16.04.060(a)



Remove and properly dispose of all accumulated or scattered trash on property. BMC
16.04.060(d)

Hallway
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-
18-3.5

East Bedroom (11-0 x 11-4)
Properly replace the missing register vent cover. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling above the entry door to be free of cracks, peeling paint
and sagging materials, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the hole in the wall behind the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 33 inches
Width: 15.50 inches
Sill Height: 49 inches
Openable Area: 3.55 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no vielation of
the emergency egress reguirements. '

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress
for a sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly
recommends that the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger
window to aid in emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

Center Bedroom (11-6 x 11-0)
Properly repair the window to be openable, to lock securely using its own hardware, and
to be weather tight. (currently frozen shut) BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace broken/missing light switch cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5



Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 33 inches
Width: 15.50 inches
Sill Height: 49 inches
Openable Area: 3.55 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress
for a sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly
recommends that the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger
window to aid in emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

West Bedroom (11-6 x 11-0)
The windows in this room were not inspected at the time of the cycle inspection as there
was no access to them. The windows in this room must be inspected and brought into
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This

applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040

Repair the hole in the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
Replace the missing outlet cover plate for the GFCI electrical receptacle. BMC
16.04.060(a)
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair the tub drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

102 S. Yancy Lane

Living Room (11-3 x 16-2)
Repair the hole in the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly secure the heating/air conditioning supply/return grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Every door which connects a rental unit with any area exterior to the unit shall have a
functioning locking device, door hinge, and door latch and shall be maintained in good
condition. Door locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly securing the door and shall



be openable from the inside without the use of a key, special knowledge or effort. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Dining Room (10-0 x 8-2)
Repair the hole in the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Mechanical/ Laundry Room
Connect the dryer exhaust so that it vents to the exterior of the building envelope. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Kitchen (7-0 x 10-0)
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or
remove and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace missing/broken cabinet drawer. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Note; The stove was not inspected at the time of the cycle inspection. {no gas) The stove

must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the
remainder of this property. BMC 16.03.040

Hallway
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges.

BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the hole in the east and west wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)



East Bedroom (11-0x 11-6)
Replace the broken outlet cover plate on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly eliminate the mold/ mildew in this room. Properly prepare and surface coat the
damaged areas of the ceiling and walls. BMC 16.04.060(d)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 33 inches
Width: 15.50 inches
Sill Height: 49 inches
Openable Area: 3.55 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements,

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress
for a sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly
recommends that the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger
window to aid in emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

Center Bedroom (11-0 x 11-6) _
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Every window shall have a functioning locking device, window latch and shall be
maintained in good condition. Window locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly

securing the window and shall be openable without special knowledge or effort. BMC
16.04.060(b)

West Bedroom (11-0x 11-4)
The windows in this room were not inspected at the time of the cycle inspection as there
was no access to them. The windows in this room must be inspected and brought mto
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This

applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040

Properly repair/ replace the damaged/ deteriorated closet door frame. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)



EXTERIOR
Properly repair/ replace the storm door for 102 S. Yancy. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair or replace damaged/deteriorated soffit/fascia in a manner that seals all
openings. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly replace the missing gutter piece to the back of structure. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit numbers.
BMC 16.04.020 NEC 225.37

Properly label gas disconnects with corresponding unit numbers.

Piping from multiple meter installations shall be marked with an approved permanent
identification by the installer so that the piping system supplied by each meter is readily
identifiable. IFGC 401.7 and BMC 16.04.020

Remove the broken furniture from the back of the house. BMC 16.04.040(f)
16.04.040 Exterior Property Areas

(f) “Furniture not generally intended to be used for outdoor purposes (typically
upholstered furniture), shall not be permitted to be stored on the exterior premises of
residential rental units, this includes both screened-in porches and non-screened
porches.”

Remove and properly dispose of all accumulated or scattered trash on property. BMC
16.04.040(d)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(¢)

(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle
inspection)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

e A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities
Summary BMC16.03.060(c)

e [nventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and
arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s
occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that
time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shali be signed by



all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and
damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the
tenancy agreement BMC16.03.050

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This 1s the end of this report.




City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: Qctober 21, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time until current tenants no longer live at this property.

Petition Number: 15-TV-182

Address: 912 E. Hillside Dr.

Petitioner: Abodes INC, Heather VanNess
[nspector: Matt Swinney

Statf Report:

Owner is requesting to not have to replace floorcovering until current tenants move out. Current
tenants have animals that are ruining the carpet.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: Floorcovering must be replaced prior to occupancy by new tenants.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline stated below, or this
case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action
including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: September 1st, 2016

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



ECEIVE

Zrzs ]
_,//

Application for Appeal
To The
‘Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bioomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: Q17 B E. hillside Dy
Petitioner’s Name: __ X0 des nc - Heatiur Vanples s
Address: M0 S, Clarizz Bld ¥ 25
City: %\DDNMD\!&'M State:__\ N Zip Code: _ {101
Phone Number: 811 3%3-2233  Email Address: VWenness @ plo odes . corn

Property Owner’s Name: Wo odlawn (apss 'llf’lj ; LLl

Address: Spve

City: State: : Zip Code;

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants: 7 E‘khﬁ 2 A Went\saac FiE M. Ba'mbridﬁa

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be —
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number_ [ 5 - \/" [ 82

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason of justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

See ptacke

Signature (required): CAZ/MLF r\fﬂ,ﬂ \/‘»t/w

Name (please print): HQGL—WW \[QMNEJ ) Date: 7 /‘l' 1 hj‘

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your preperty is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



Both apartments were inspected for the routine cycle inspection on April 21.
During the inspection, both apartments were cited for “loose, damaged, or

- missing floor covering at the entry door” (exhibits 912 D/918 D}. Additionally,
unit 918 was cited for the same issue at the top of the stairs. Both apartment
residents have pets (exhibits 912 B/918 B). These pets have caused the
damage to the carpet in both apartments. Both residents have also renewed
their leases til the summer of 2016 (exhibits 912 A/918 A). Unit 912 had
brand new carpet at their move in. Unit 918 had 6 year old carpet upon
moving in in 2013 (exhibit E). The move-in inspections for both apartments
verify there was no carpet damage upon moving in (exhibits 912 C/918 C). The
damage is cat related. We wish to appeal replacing or repairing the carpet
while the residents are still residing in these units with their pets. We will
repair or replace the carpet once these apartments move out and we get them
ready for the next resident.

Thank vou,

Heather VanNess
q&mw VYA%cs

Property Manager

Abodes, Inc
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F.ease Agreement

This LEASE AGREEMENT, (hereinafter referred to as “Lease™), is made and enterec into this 10th  day of November , 2014
by and between Esther May Ang, Adam Kent-lsaac , (hereinafter referred to as “Resident™), and Abodes, Inc., duly authorized by
owner to execute this Lease and hereinafter referred to as “Lessor.” WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the mutual covenants,

" herein contained and to be performed by each party, the said Lessor and Resident agree as follows:

1. TERMS: Lessor hereby demises and Resident hereby rents that certain property known as 812 E Hillsice Blomington, i 47401

(hereinafter referred to as “Premises™), beginning, July 1st . eos and ending -June 30th 2016
at the agreed rental price of § E2ven Thousand Seven Hundred and 00/100 to be paid m equal monthly instaliments of
§ 975.00 . The first installment will be due on the date the lease commences. Rent will be due on the st of each month

thereafter. Resident is responsibie for the 7 days of vacancy during the turnover of Premises.

2. SECURITY DEPOSIT: Resident shall pay a security deposit of $_500.00 upon the signing of this Lease. The security
deposit, or the appropriate portion thereof, shall be returned after termination of this Lease if the Premises are not damaged bevond
normal wear and tear, and the rental account and alt utilities are paid in full. Normal wear and tear is defined as the gradual
deterioration resulting from use, lapse of time, and to a certain extent the operation of the elements. The following is a partial kst of
conditions that are NOT the result of noymal wear and tear and will result in move-out charges: breaks, holes, scratches, burns or stains i
in any surface, fixture or appliance; lingering edars; the accumulation of dirt; trash remaining after Premises are vacated; carpet which ‘
is not freshly-cleaned. It is Resident's obligation to provide Lessor with a forwarding address upon termination of this Lease. One

check for the security deposit will be mailed to cne Resident at & forwarding address within 45 days after termination of this Lease and

receipt of forwarding address, whichever event last occurs. This security deposit shall at no time be considered payment of rent, final

or otherwise. Lessor shall have the right to deduct any damage from Resident's security deposit and Resident shall be responsible for

any amount in excess of said deposit. In the event the security deposit shall be insufficient to cover Resident’s damages, Resident shall

pay the balance due within 30 days after receipt of notice.

3. CLEANING: Resident acknowledges and agrees that Premises must be thoroughly ¢leaned upon move-out: refer to Final Cleaning
Checklist for a detailed Tist of cleaning instructions. Any clezning and painting necessary to return Premises to the same condition as
when Resident moved in will he DEDUCTED from the security deposit. Any Resident who stays for three or more years will not be
charged any expenses for cleaning, up to $73, to reflect the long relationship between Resident and Lessor.

4 STEAM-CLEANING: The carpet for said Premises must be steam-cleaned by a fully insured and bonded commercial carpet
cleaning company upon Resident’s move-out. This steam-cleaning will be DEDUCTED from the security deposit. Any Resident who
stays for three or more years will not be charged any expenses for stear-cleaning, to reflect the long relationship between Resident and
Eessor,

5. PAINTING POLICY: Every residential rental unit is turned over to the Resident with the walls in like new conditior. The walls of
every unit are painted, as necessary, upon each Resident's move-out. Wherever nails, screws, adhesive, tacks, cic. have been attached
to a wall, the damage is no longer considered normal wear and tear, and requires that the holes be spackled and/or repaired. AS
POLICY, LESSOR WILL PAINT THE ENTIRE ROOM WHEREVER A SPACKLED REPAIR HAS BEEN MADE. This painting
will be a charge against the security deposit. Also, some marks cannot be cleaned, and these too will necessitate painting at Resident's
expense. Lessor requires that z!l painting be done by a professional painting contractor, fully insured and bonded. These policies are
for the purpose of maintaining the high standard of condition of all residential units, and are therefore in the interests of both the
Resident and Lessor.

Fwhe
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ABODES PET POLICY

Cateo e doges sre permitted when the follawing procedures Tave heen niet. Mo other pels are persitted, AN pets canse some L
aeldditioml costs 1o the Tessor during refrbishment of the spartment at dinse of move out. Thiese comisare due dopet odars msd hairs, ‘
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pesenrel and experience, and on our desir fo asconualile pel owners, we live sel the fallowing siracture soorder b permit pets,

A G nquarinas, aefes, ops, or up (e Geo bivds are alloveed ai o addiional cost o the resident upor approval. Ne other anmils e

e, Aguanauis st oot leak and unst he cleaned regubarly o prevent foal water sadior adors. ATEother ainmeds lisled mst e

properly criped . Seeds snd droppings most e shiclded (o prevent acermulalion anddor damuipe o carpelingdthos,

Servier ol (s deGned by the Tair Housing: Act) are abways weeleonme st Ahodes,

PHESECURLEY DiPasny F00.00 per pet F250.00 Tor a poppy Gomonths o vy
MO Y PE T FLY por cald 30,00 per doy

e Al eats and dogs net beoeepistered asd paid fors Visiting pels mustadse abide by the pol policy and are requred
st s et depesit snd woethly fes rezardfess ol how oty ays they are visiing,

e Pt owsters s agiee to ahide By all Bloosinglon T and repatlnlions Tor pets, eduding leash s, Mosiroe Coungy
Aninal [y requices abl pele be on o foeh when oulstde, W yewr petis found withoni adeash there will be a $34 fine.

o A Lt ol e pets per apartnsest and o total weipht 58 150 poands will be allowed. Noexeeptions will be made. umless
i sinele Gily home destpaged by the Propierly Manapoer,

oA Darking dog et b an mmoyaiee o other residents, Dog owaers agree (o he saspomsible e solving any complame:
frn oiher restdents relited o this nuismee by their pet(s). Owverly agpressive dops will NOT he rolerted,

o o pet ny be el ondside wmptende, leashed or ofherwise, A pets st s identilicalion s and colkars when

oatsicde ol el A])-IHII'IL.I!{. ‘
P e soninral i by spayud or peofered aud pront provided ar the gigning ol hix sddendun, Proal o vaccination will be

cetpred o all pebsas vl

e L Preperdy Manager also requests s photogeapl ol cach pel 1o be keptin the residents file.

e Fuilure G clean up atter youe pet with result oo $20 removal fee due immediately. Hepeal offens
the foss ol yoin pei privileves, Yo see regaired 4o arry a poopec-seaoper or hag while your petis outside. 01
elennuys stations nee atzo availabbe at Hie Woods nnd Waoodhown Crossing thronphaout he property,

e U pet siins o ocors aee foend the carpet sosuljeet (o steam el repaa . o veplacement, A Hea treafinent niy

st resn i

also b peopnred. _
Cleantiness ol ihe pet' g sheles is esseatial; the s must be kept (ree ol peg odors, fnseel mfuestation. waste, and littey

[ 3

Ficsarioats ey e e VD prod fest vesisterod 1k e Leciiee Offfee il B cliargned 530 monthte jec frani she [ dey of then
; ] h ‘ 1" ‘
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Ol e, R B LHICIRe um nied & i be held as mvy refindabie pet dimage depostt Subiject foany dimagpes
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hp s dale, ) have sulsnbied 8 Habe held as ary refimdable pet diinzpe deposit, Subject 1o any damages
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By «:umu il mpnature Hesdent Sipnanire
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Abodes, Inc. (812) 3‘;’;"3333 ~ - - ; I REFON
RESIDENT NAME(S) APT. NO. STREET ADDRESS
T U k- \(;l(,ib’f CeWr YWaw ngx Ua 7 hinde D
MOVE-IN DATE LEASE END DATE Y MOVE-OUT DATE PROPERTY:
2] ‘ 0 The Woods

0 Toe Grove

EI The Avenues

Entry Floars, Walls & Ceiling

O Clean O Hot Clean O Nail Holes O Nail Pops O Scuffs

Living/Dining Walls & Ceiling

0 Nail Holes £3 Nail Pops [ Scuffs

Floors & Carpet

[ Clean O Mot Clean

Closets, Doors & Locks

O Clean O3 Hot Clean

Lights, Ceiling Fans & Fixtures

P . s : i
P }‘f\fi m’f‘(’r"wt?, £ AL, h.ﬂxig{a‘mm”-a 7
4 VoA ey !

1 Clean O Not Clean 0 Bulbs Needed:

Windows, Tracks, Screens & Blinds

i , P . . PR X ]
birlow it ot a5l heg s € wiehTen

O Clean O Mot Clean O Blinds Damaged:

Fireplace & Entertainment Center

0 Clean O Not Clean

Notes

KITGHEN- -

Walls & Ceiling

[ Nait Holes [ Nait Pops [ Scuifs O Grease [ Stains

Floors

£

4

- amatlydi

0 ¢lean O Not Clean 0 Gouges:

[ Buns:

Lov Ao oy x‘l
E oo mhﬁt‘\ Z f

i—a'-? E3k] nm‘]a G [y -lég{r,i
i ?{'Vif\ﬁR Bl i T

E{Clean 00 Not Clean

L

Cabinets, Counters & Pantry o]
Oven, Stovetop & Drip Pans O Clean [ Hot Cleen T Broiler Pan Damaged/Missing T Drip Pans Needed:
Microwave, Hood, Vent & Light 0 Clean O ot Clean O Bulbs Weeded:
Sink & Refrigerator O Ciean O Not Clean O Food Remains
Dishwasher O Clean O Not Clean O Food in Trap
Windows, Tracks, Screens & Blinds 0 Clean O Hot Clean O Blinds Damaged:
Notes :
- R R 1] #2 3

‘Walls & Ceiling

,_y&f\_v

SA m,w&m'

O Holes [1Peps [0 Scuffs

[ Holes [ Pops O Scuffs

[ Holes D Pops O Seuffs

Floors & Carpet

[0 Clean O Not Clean

0 Clean O Not Clean

O Clean D Not Clean

Ciosets, Doors b Locks 4%?{31 v (;?'f\tﬁ 0 Clean O Not Clean 0 Clezn 3 Hot Clean 0 {lean O Not Clean
- Light(s} & bj; }’j‘%‘z A, 0 Bulbs Needed: 1 Bulbs Needed: 0 Bultys Needed:

OrDiicen | BGmOMGen | Dces Dt con

Notes
"BATHROOM(S) - w2 T H # - H
Walls & Ceiling [t Holes O Pops OScuffs | D Holes O Pops [ Seuffs O Holes O Pops O Scuffs

Floors VTS O Clean O Not Clean N [i‘ean 0 Not Clean O Clean O Mot Clean

Closets, Cabinets, Counters & Doors- ‘.5‘\5\’5\{;){5*%}?@&{, Li'?‘lf/t\%:’;’{i&?‘fiﬂ ';‘\J-flir% 0 Clean [ Mot Clean O Clean O Not Clean B {lean O Not Clean

Lights, Fans, Yents & Mirrors i ‘ Sgr‘-‘_r: ‘ir,‘k&\'f_ O Clean O Not Clean O Clean O Not Clean I3 Clean 0 Not Clean

Tub, Shower, Tile & Grout

O Clean O Not Clean

[F Clean £ Net Clean

0 Clean 0 Mot Clean

Sink B Toilet

Towel Bars & Bath Accessories

[ Ciean T Not Clezn
0 0K £ Damaged

[ Clean [ Not Clean
004 O Damaged

0 Clean [ Not Clean
00K O Damaged

Notes

 UTILITY. ROOM; PATIO;

Washer & Dryer

Et'(fﬂstalled 0 To Be Removed [ None

1 Clean O Not Clean D Hone Oln

Walls, Ceiling & Floors O Nail Holes O Nail Pops £ Scuffs [ Gouges: O Burns:
Patic, Deck or Baicony [3 Clean O Not Clean
Notes ]
- 20] KEYS Z_Entry ___ Mallbox. ;. Gatagé ___ Storage -

I EVE T FOBIENTS

Mﬂ\lF Ol T {'ﬁMMFNTQ




2Nk O ronco

Towel Bars & Bath Accessories

O 0K O Damaged

\ O Ok G Damaged

\ T 0K O Damaged

E AREAS.

o4

B

[ Clean [ Not Clean T Kone f1n

Washer & Dryer instalied £ To Be Removed T None

Walls, Ceiling & Floors

[1 Nait Holes O3 Mail Pops 11 Scuffs O Gouges:

0 Burns:

Patio, Deck or Balcony

‘T Clean O Not Clean

Notes

_Garage .. §fo

i # OF KEYS

. Entry o Mailbox . Garage: i Sterage

:MOVE-IN CO, . ENTS — . EPY ¢ "I - N .'V ¢ , ( “ MOVE-OUT CDMMENTS
Y ; . ‘ " Lol -‘,}— Yo el Lo VB
AN l.fr’l% At i' ‘?L‘\\\"{' i ’r\?"r"‘f})( ot AOECT duur \éj{g}’ 'L\'!i'ﬁ’frgiu'\

e

7
P

Tooebur vig il o oret desirtn iy apl vy du
by i}:-"r.

b drlis Pl o U , .
¥ i}r_ ﬁ)“‘,]_?lf b . . -et. .;2:,'!:"'*“’-\!4’\ h’\{}’hf@*j VDERIT ‘_é/
e ) Lewall e Lt ?*-} R
i ﬁd}:f?ﬁ( o oo {‘V?——t-/“} TS
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Printed Name

{7 Resident was not present for Move-0ut inspection,

ARDING ADDRESS REQUIRE|

Address

City, State, Zip

This apartmént has been proféss'ional!y cleaned, steam cleaned and painted.

Phone

Resident has inspected the above premises and actepts it with the conditions

and/or exceptions listed above, Resident agrees to deliver the premises in like g

Emal;l

condition upon termination of residency, and to pay for re airs as requireds
- - 1 Jyf "; p q /
Hg: :

ceaon

This inspection was completed on [date) ’ § 1 if

Printed Name

£ h
¢ ] / e N A ;
RESIDENT NAME: ol ! T Sjgnaturgzw:/iﬁ‘.’/"zf/"f , ?/f/f A - Signature
Y P PRTE v ST TR e AR RESIDENT \
FOR ABODES: _ !l ériﬁi{r "Qg m&h’i’\!{” Signatur r,»\l‘ / ; ABODES
S
P
i




 City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
9811

OWNERS

Highlands, Llc
940 S. Clarizz Boulevard
Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

Van Ness, Heather
940 S Clarizz Blvd. #25
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 912 E Hillside DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/5

Date Inspected: 04/21/2015 Inspectors: Matt Swinney
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1993.
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 5.7sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20”
Clear height required: 24”
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 44 above finished floor

’ INTERIOR
Dining room 8-6 x 14, Kitchen 8 x 8-6. "4 Bath, Mechanical Closet
No violations noted,

Livine room 13 x 18-6
Repair or replace damaged door in a manner so that it is reasonably weather tight, excludes the
entrance of rodents, and functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

401 N. Morton Street - City Hall Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering at entry door. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Upstairs
Front Bedroom 13-3 x 10, Back Bedroom 13-9 x 10-6

No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 26 inches
Width: 34.5 inches
Sill Height: 25.5 inches
Openable Area: 6.23 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Bathroom/Laundry, Hallway
No violations noted.

Attic
The integrity of the Fire-separation/Draft stop shall be maintained, all seams and gaps should be

sealed. Repairs shall be made using like materials or equivalent fire-rated materials. BMC
16.04.020 IBC SEC 708

EXTERIOR
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3* clearance. BMC
16.04.040(e)

Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC
16.04.020 NEC 225.37

Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated siding on the West side of the building in a
manner that leaves the structure weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. This is to be
done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating
siding and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time until current tenants no longer live at this property.

Petition Number: 15-TV-183

Address: 918 E. Hillside Dr.

Petitioner: Abodes INC, Heather VanNess
Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Report:

Owner is requesting to not have to replace floorcovering until current tenants move out. Current
tenants have animals that are ruining the carpet.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: Floorcovering must be replaced prior to occupancy by new tepants.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline stated below, or this
case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action
including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: September Ist, 2016

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: FHE 18 E 'H’\l sidle D,

Petitionér’s Name: 7&(\0 0 d\c% 4—1’@.4’{/\” '\[M /\[C\S: S
Address: qb’ 0 S. Clavipz %\u’ci * 25
City: Bloora V\‘S\J]FG\/L State:_ \ A Zip Code: 701

Phone Number: PAVASS %3-2233  Email Address: \/\\IMW\CSS @ Ou\O BAKS L Car

Property Qwner's Name: W dodl aum F,mSS'mj ; LLC

Address: Sarvet

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants: 4?[2 T E Prhﬁ 3 A Went-\zaac g M. Ea'mbt'ldgg

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2 That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:
A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petiion type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / 5“ - \/" / 23

SEE REVERSE




Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alteraticns you are suggesting.

See ptachy d

Signature {reqmred) d\Z/ML V&M }/ufw

Name (please print): 'l']‘eaij\’\%\' \[&V\NH ) Date: _{ /k[ 1 ]f5

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier fo the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments, Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it ts more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



Both apartments were inspected for the routine cycle inspection on April 21.
During the inspection, both apartments were cited for “loose, damaged, or
missing floor covering at the entry door” (exhibits 912 D/918 D). Additionally,
unit 918 was cited for the same issue at the top of the stairs. Both apartment
residents have pets (exhibits 912 B/918 B). These pets have caused the
damage to the carpet in both apartments. Both residents have also renewed
their leases til the summer of 2016 (exhibits 912 A/918 A). Unit 912 had
brand new carpet at their move in. Unit 918 had 6 year old carpet upon
moving in in 2013 (exhibit E). The move-in inspections for both apartments
verify there was no carpet damage upon moving in (exhibits 912 C/918 C}. The
damage is cat related. We wish to appeal replacing or repairing the carpet
while the residents are still residing in these units with their pets. We will
repair or replace the carpet once these apartments move out and we get them
ready for the next resident.

Thank you,

Heather VanNess

¢ [ ewttior Vinewr

Property Manager

Abodes, Inc



Lease Agreement

This LEASE AGREEMENT, (hereinafter relerred Lo as “Lease™, is made and enlered inta this ih  day ol November L 2018
by and helwesn Mathow Brinbridgo , (hercinaller referred Lo as “Resident™), and Abodes, Ine., duly authorized by
swner (o execute this Lease and hereinaller relerred Lo as “Lessor.” WITNESSETH, that in consideralion of the mutual covenants,
herein contained and to be performed by cach party, the said Lessor and Resident agree as follows: '

. TERMS: Lessor hereby demises and Resident hereby rents that cerlain property known as- 918 E Hitsldo Bloomington, IN 47401
(hereinaller referred Lo a5 “Premises™), beginning, August 8 ‘ 2015 ~and ending A -
al she agreed rental price of § 2o Thousend Two Hundred Blghly and 00190 5y he paid in equal monthly installments of

$ 940.00  The Nest instaliment witl be dag on the date the fease commenees, Renl will be due on the Tst ol cach month

(hereafler. Resident is responsible for the 7 days of vacancy during (he turnover ol Premises.

3, SECURITY DEPOSIT: Resident shall pay a scourily deposit of §_500.08 upen the signing of this Lease. The seeurity
depesit, or the appropriate portion thereol, shall be returaed afier termination ol this Lease iT the Premises are nol damaged beyond
normal wear and tear, and the rental aceount and att utilities are paid in full, Normal wear and tear is defined as the gradual
deterioration resuliing from use, lapse of time, and to a cerlain extent the eperation ol the elements. The Moilowing is a partial Hist ol
sanditions thal are NCT the result of normial wear and tear and will resull in move-out charges: breaks, holes, scralches, hurns or stains
in any surface, fixture ar appliance: lingering odors; the aceumulation of dirl: trash remaining after Premises are vacated; carpel which
is not freshly-cleanod, 5 is Resident's obligation t provide Lessor with a forwarding address upon termination of Lhis Leage, One
cheek for the seeurily deposil will be maifed Lo one Resident at a forwarding address wilhin 45 days after termination of this Lease and
roceipt of forwarding address, whichever evenl lagt oceurs. This seeurity deposit shall at no time be considered payment of renl, finad
or otherwise. Lessor shali have e right to deduct any damage Irom Resident's seeurily deposit and Resident shall be responsible Tor
any amount in excess of said depasit, T the cvent the security deposit shalt be insufficient to cover Resident’s damages, Resident shall
pay the balance due within 30 days afler receipt ol notice,

1. CLEANING: Resident acknowledges and agrees that Premises must be (horoughly cleaned upon move-oul: refer o inad Cleaning
Checklis for a detaited st of cleaning instructions. Any eleaning and painling neccssary lo return Premises o the same condifion as
when Resident moved in will be DEDUCTED from the seeurity deposit. Any Resident whe stays for three or more years will not be
charged any expenses lor cleaning, up Lo $75. Lo reflect the long relationship between Resident and Lessor.

4. STEAM-CLEANING: The earpet for said Premises must he steam-cleancd by u filly insured and bonded commersial carpet
cleaning company upon Resident’s move-oul. This steam-cleaning will be DEDUCTED from the seeurily deposit. Any Resident who
stays for thee or more years will not be charged any expenses for steam-cleaning, (o refleet the long relationship between Residont and
1.essor, '

5 PAINTING POLICY: Every residential rentul unitis rned vver to the Resident with the walls in like new candition. The walls of
every unil are painted, ay heeessary, upon cach Resident's move-out, Wherever nails, screws, adhesive, lacks, cle. have been attached
to & wall, the damage is no langer considered normal wear and tear, and requires that the hales be spackied and/or repaired, AS
POLICY, LESSOR WILL PAINT THE ENTIRE ROOM WHEREVER A SPACKLED REPATR TTAS BEEN MADE. This painting
will be o charge against the securily deposit. Also, some inarks cannol he cleaned, and (hese Loo will necessitate painting of Resident's
cxpense, [essor requires that ali painting be done by a professional painting contractor, fully fnsured and bonded. "These policies arc
for the purpose of maintaining the high standard ol condilion of all residential units, and are therefore in the interests o both the
Residenl and Lessor,

L Ry

Initial Dale




1A 9 | ABODES PET POLICY

Cats and dogs are permitted when the following procedures have been met. No other pets are permitted. All pets cause some
additional costs to the Lessor during refurbishment of the apartment at time of move out. These costs are due to pet odors and hairs,
claw/paw markings and scratches on walls and doors, additional steam extraction and deodorizing of the carpet, etc. Based on cur
research and experience, and on our desire to accommodate pet owners, we have set the following structure in order to permit pets.

A fish aquarium, turtles, frogs, or vp to twe birds are allowed at no addifional cost to the resident upon approval. No other animais are
allowed. Aquariums must not leak and must be cleaned regularly to prevent foul water and/or odors. All other animals listed must be
properly caged. Seeds and droppings must be shielded to prevent accumulation and/or damage to carpeting/floors.

Service animals (as defined by the Fair Housing Act) are always welcome at Abodes.

PET SECURITY DEPCSIT $200.00 per pet  $250.00 for a puppy 6 months or younger
MONTHLY PET FEE $30.00 per cat/ 30.00 per dog

s All cats and dogs must be registered and paid for. Visiting pets must also abide by the pet policy and are required to
submit a pet deposit and monthly fee regardless of how many days they are visiting.

e Pet owners must agree to abide by all Bloomington laws and regulations for pets, including leash laws. Monroe County
Animal Law requires all pets be on a leash when outside. If your pet is found without a leash there will be a $30 fine.

o A limit of two pets per apartment and a total weight of 150 pounds will be allowed. No exceptions will be made, unless
itis a single family home designated by the Property Manager. :

o A barking dog can be an annoyance to other residents. Dog owners agree to be responsible for sclving any complaints
from other residents related to this nuisance by their pet(s). Overly aggressive dogs wilt NOT be tolerated.

= Nopet maybe left outside nnattended, leashed or otherwise. All pets must wear identification tags and collars when
outside of their zpartment.

e The animal must be spayed or neutered and procf provided at the signing of this addendum. Proof of vaceination will be
reguired for all pets as well.

»  The Property Manager also requests a photograph of each pet to be kept ir. the resident’s file.

s  Failure to clean up after your pet will result in a $40 removal fee due irumediately. Repeat offenses will result in
the loss of your pet privileges. You are required to carry a pooper-scooper or bag while your pet is outside. Pet
cleanup stations are also available at The Woods and Woodlawn Crossing throughout the property.

o Ifcarpet stains or odors are found the carpet is subject to steam cleaning, repair, or replacerent. A flea treatment may
also be required.

»  Cleanliness of the pet’s shelter is essential; the area must be kept free of pet odors, insect infestation, waste, and litter.

Residents who are found with a pet not registered with the Leasing Office will be charged a $30 monthly fee from the first day of their
lease regardless of the day the pet was acquired. In addition, a non-refundable pet deposit will be due immediately. In cases where
an unregistered pet is discovered that does NOT meet our pet guideling or the pei becomes a nuisance or annoyance, the pet will need
to be removed from the apartment within ten (10) days of discovery.

L1 1donothave a pet.

1" PET Name: ZZ(“’-/M 7 Descgiption: { ’5,/‘/; Age: iz

On this date, T have submitted §

to be held as my refundable pet damage deposit. Subject to any damages
2™ PET Name: ____ Description: Age:
Om this date, , [ have submitted § to be held as my refundable pet damage deposit. Subject to any damages

Resident acknowledges and agrees that Lessor may revoke this consent if any or all of the guidelines to the pet policy are not met.
Any and all damages to the apartment and the apartment community caused by the presence of the pet will be the responsibility of the
resident. In the event of early removal of the pet, the pet deposit will be held until the termination of the resident’s lease. I hereby
understand ape apree to abide by policies and procedures included in this docuraent. Fees are subject to change.

Vo Fl ek Ly

‘Resident Signat/upe Resident Signature Resident Signature

= qie,

Resident Signature Abodes: Leasin g/Managsment Signature Address
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. . . » . » » . »
Abodes, ne. (812) 333 3333

RESIDENT NAME(S) APT. Ng. STREET ?DDRESS .

i K - ; e “j~ ' Y e ‘" . ~y

l‘u'{fl H Qw(.u xﬁ\o\{ i z.fl(.w . O’ \E/ c - Ht I ad b e
MOVE-I[NDATE ~ LEA%JEND DATE MOVE-OUT DATE PROPERTY:

' ’ B-Therwoods
E-Fhe-Grave he Avenues

ONDITION

Entry Floors, Walls & Ceiling 0 Clean [3 Not Clean T3 Nail Holes 0 Hail Pops O Scuffs
Living/Dining Walls & Ceiling . {1 Hail Holes O Nail Pops O Scuffs
o ity Valnsd '
Floors & Carpet [LAYNW ™, ]%'] L{‘ ﬂﬁw]ﬁ D Clean O Hot Clean

0 Clean [3 Not Clean

Closets, Doors & Locks

Lights, Ceiling Fans & Fixtures O Clean O Mot Clean O Bulbs Needed;
windows, Tracks, Screens & Blinds O Clean {3 Not Clean O Blinds Damaged:
Fireplace & Entertainment Center 0 Clean O Mot Clean

- I . Notes Zd&\!{&\ﬁ,&&{(\d\\ﬂfm ._V"Ci\m {ﬂ_\{?{r

Walls & Ceiling [ Naft Holes [ Mait Pops O Scuffs D Grease [0 Stains

Floors [ Clean O Hot Clean £ Gouges: 0 Burns:
. - "~ ~ . - N
Cabinets, Counters & Pantry [7_ W% 4 pL :;,n‘(\,h-]n) ‘fjlj?l_n;f\a in 0 Clean 11 Not Clean

Oven, Stovetop & Drip Pans Ml( A }\‘(‘\L Q g?m(\f) Soneg colad 0 Clean O ot Clean O Broiler Pan Damaged/Missing £ Drip Pans Needed:
Microwave, Hood, Vent & Light OClean T Not Clean O Bulbs Needed:
Sink & Refrigerator O Clezn 2 Hot Clean 0 Food Remains
Dishwasher 1 Clean O Not Clean O Food in Trap
Windows, Tracks, Screens & Blinds O Clean 5 Not Clean O Blinds Damaged;
Notes
BEDROOM(S) # T R
walls & Cefting | _ [ Holes OPops OScuffs | Dibioles TPops [I5auffs | [0 Holes L1 Pops D Seulfs
Floors & Carpe? ECEX \LSM&{ - "(x;U\QL{ v [ Clean T Mot Clean O Clean D Not Clean O Clean O Not Clean
Closets, Doors & Locks ‘ [0 Clean C Not Clean 0O Cean O Not Clean -£3 Clean O Not Clean
‘ Light{s) [1 Bulbs Needed: 13 Bulbs Meeded: {1 Bulbs Needed;
DOl |0 Dlln | e D
) Notes .
HROOM(S): - v . #H2 - #3 b SRR 7 SN S A
Walls & Ceiling O Holes O Pops O Scuffs | 0 Hoies O Pops B Scuffs -3 Holes O Pops O Sc-uffs
Floors O Clean -0 ot Clean O Clean O Not £lean D3 Ciean [0 Mot Clean
Closets, £abinety, Counters & Doors”%\\:\e adain O Clean O Not Clean O Cean O Not Clean O Clean © Not Clean
Li;; Fans, Yents & Mirrors . b 0 Clean O Mot Clean 0 Clezn O Not Clean O Clean O Mot Clean
Tub, Shower, Tile & Grout E g’}f‘i&} g [ Clezn [ Mot Clean O Clean O Not Clean O Clean O Not Clean
Sink & Toilet ‘ = O Clean [ Hot Clean O Clean O Not Clean _OClean 3 Mot Clean
Towel Bars & Bath Accessories 00K O Damaged 00X O Damaged O 0K O Damaged
Notes
i GA AGE AREAS
Washer & Dryer mﬁ/s?alled {1 To Be Removed [ None O Clean O Not Clean [3 None T In
Walls, Ceiling & Floors | ™A A '—Q'er\ M\\ﬂ? nw/d Vo [ Nail Holes O Nail Pops 3 Scuffs O Gouges: £ Burns:
Patio, Deck or Balcony § - O Clean [T Not Clean

Notes

L Entey - Mallbox i Garagé __ Storage. .

MOAVE LT CAbMacTS




- . T w_— -. -
q\% [/ Sink & Toilet O Clean O ot Clear. O {lean O Mot Clean {3 Clean T Not Clean \
Towel Bars & Bath Accessories 00K O Damaged 00K O Damaged O OK [ Damaged

Notes

Washer & Dryer Blk{s?a.lled [ To Be Removed - O None O Clean O Not Clean O Hone O In
Walls, Ceiling & Floors | MUY frvn daundag v,;v/d ia, [ Nail Holes O Mail Pops 13 Scuffs 3 Gouges: 0 Burns:
J RV ‘
Patio, Deck or Balcony O Clean I Not Clean

Notes

Eﬂtry _ Mailbox

'MOVEINCOMMENTS” DR ' S MOVE-OUT COMMENTS

ﬂResident waos not present for Move-Out Inspection,

'FORWARDING ADDRESS EQUIRE

Printed Name
\ © Address

City, State, Zip

This apartment has been professronally cleaned steam cleaned and painted. Phone
Resident has inspected the above premises and’ accepts it with the conditions
and/or exceptions listed above. Resident agrees ta deliver the premrses in like | 3
condition upon termination of res:dency, and y fo_r repmrs as requ;red R T e G ]
This inspection IWas completed o (date) spectian Completed on;:-|

ﬁ- ldﬁ ﬁ‘ Signamr[ %gf}jfh@ // o Printed Name Signature

Email

RESIDENT NAME:

FOR ABODES: _ ] :

RESIDENT
- ABODES

Py
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| City 0 looington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
9814

OWNERS

Highlands, Llc

940 S. Clarizz Boulevard
Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

Van Ness, Heather

940 S Clarizz Blvd. #25
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 918 E Hillside DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/5

Date Inspected: 04/21/2015 Inspectors: Matt Swinney
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1993.
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 5.7sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207
Clear height required: 24"
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 44 above finished floor

: INTERIOR
Dining room 8-6 x 14, ¥4 Bath, Mechanical Closet
No violations noted.

Living room 13 x 18-6
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering at the entry door. BMC
16.04.060(a) ‘

401 N. Morton Street . CityHall Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



Kitchen 8 x 8-6
Repair the window, replace broken window glass. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Upstairs
Stairway
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering at the top of the stairs. BMC

16.04.060(a)

Front Bedroom 13-3 x 10, Back Bedroom 13-9x 10-6
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 26 inches
Width: 34.5 inches
Sill Height: 25.5 inches
Openable Area: 6.23 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Bathroom/Laundry, Hallway
No violations noted.

Aftic
The integrity of the Fire-separation/Draft stop shall be maintained, all seams and gaps should be

sealed. Repairs shall be made using like materials or equivalent fire-rated materials. BMC
16.04.020 IBC SEC 708

EXTERIOR
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3* clearance. BMC
16.04.040(e)

Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC
16.04.020 NEC 225.37

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: 21 October 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-184

Address: 817 N. Washington St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Michael Arnold

Staff Report: 06 May 2015 Cycle Inspection
01 July 2015 Reinspection completed
22 July 2015 BHQA Application

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum room
size requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential
Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a
minimum room size requirement and the Building Code in place at the
time of construction did not address minimum room size requirements at
the time of construction, this structure was built in 1945; therefore the
variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-185

Address: 414 S. Lincoln

Petitioner: David Friedel

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: July 28, 2014: Conducted cycle inspection

August 6, 2014: Mailed inspection report

August 26, 2014: Conducted drive-by reinspection

September 8, 2014: Mailed temporary permit

June 5, 2015: Sent exterior extension reminder

July 23, 2015: Received appeal

August 12, 2015: Owner called, painting complete

August 13, 2015: Drive-by inspection conducted, all complied
September 16, 2015: No quorum for BHQA; extended until October

During a cycle inspection of the above property violations of the Residential Rental Unit
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were found. The owner had requested an
extension of time to complete the exterior painting, citing weather delays. The painting was
completed after the one-year deadline and before this meeting.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 21, 2015

Attachments: Appeal, cycle report
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Application for Appeal - =
To The o )/:
Board of Housing Quality Appeals '
P.0. Box 100
Bloommgton, IN 47402
812-343-2420 _
hand@bloomingion.in.gov

Property Address: 4/4 S, LMCO//L
Petitioner's Name: rb(x,\ft(j Fﬂé’z/&/
Address: ”3%&‘)\ OWW\ féff ,
City: Fﬂeéuém State: ,Z;J _Zip Code: _%M
Phone Number: XL~L[C? (g?l} Email Address: q’ézt/ /@//%éﬂ%fé/& 167/,

Property Owner s Name: %ﬂé @S Cz,bb\ka—/-

CAddress:

City: ' State: ___Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Cccupanis:

The fellowing condmuns must be found in each case in order for the Board {o consider the request:
' 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose ol Ihe housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property fo which the exception is 1o apply WhH not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:

n extension of time fo complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Resjdential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Pefition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Pefition ype RV)

REMINDER: A %20 filing fee must be submitied : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be — ‘
placed on the reeting agenda. » Peiition Number /5 —TL/‘ / 35 '

SEE REVERSE



Please pravide detalls regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or addifional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request, Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your reguest; the amount of fime needed to bring the proper‘ry into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

,L A Z/Ia\h/\( %& u:/L ANJL @6%/\&6/ 07(2%(0‘/6 )
/LPM( f/m m:é C/MW /@s# nﬁr«[ , af 83 /zef &a}wﬂ[@é/
‘ﬂd&/\ //;/LQ_ - QJ%# //@J%QS ﬂkﬁ/{[ﬁf ﬂé/[aviq
Cc”\(\jﬁnuu‘«ﬂ(/ %d Szf)f g S &f%ﬂ’\@/!f %é L [( éL
copleled By MM 7. 2015

(\m\}{w&f MM finy o fhok foh wedd be
dow_ prist % wfemnmu% Dot ﬁ%// U s 1s
‘fﬁ&%é?% }zarﬂﬂtﬂqutcj, C[a{i’__ b /ﬂ)ﬁ

¢ el

Slgnature (reqmred) ML\

Name {p[ease prmt} 9@6/ 6(/ FF(CX{T// Dater __ ? ‘ Z«B %‘5——

You may attend the meeting. If you atiend, please note that all petiioners presenting a matier fc the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments, Additionat time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasze note that If your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



414 S. Linceln Sireet

July 30,2014
Page 1 of 3
City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Inspection Report
1248

OWNERS
Friedel, David L.
3752 Dunn Rd.
Freedom, IN 47431

Prop. Location: 414 S Lincoln ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/5

Date Inspected: (7/28/2014 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

VARIANCE

01/22/1987 Granted variances to bathroom access requirements in the West bedroom (upstairs);
bathroom access requirement in the Northwest bedroom (downstairs) provided total # of bedrooms
in dwelling unit does not exceed 4; and to the the light and ventilation requirements for both (2)

* bedrooms upstairs.

This property was previously granted a variance to the bathroom access requirements and the light
and ventilation requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include these requirements, and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address them; therefore we are asking the Board to
rescind these variances. This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy
Permit, but will not negatively affect the length of your permit.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1899,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: {§12) 349-3420
Bloomingien, IN 47404 ‘ Neighborhood Division: (812} 349-3421

T rOTMN AL YEO™ wrrw Rl anminotnms 1m oy Honono IHvicinn: (KT 24AQ.T4AN0T




414 S. Lincoln Street
July 30,2014
Page 2 of 3

INTERIOR:

Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.

Enclosed Front Porch, Living Room, Dining Room, Kitchen (14-3 x 10-3), Laundry Porch:
No violations noted.

Northwest Bedroom, Northeast Bedroom:

No violations noted. -
Existing Egress Window Measurements for both sleeping rooms (double-hung; both sashes

removable): ' :

Height: 65 % inches

Width: 23 % inches

Sill Height: 23 % inches
Openable Area: 10.58 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

7 Bath:
No violations noted.

SECOND FLOOR
- North Common Room. Bathroom;
No violations noted.

Southwest Bedroom:
Existing Egress Window Measurements. (casement):
Height: 18 inches
Width: 16 inches
Sill Height: 26 inches
Openable Area: 2.00 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department sirongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

East Bedroom:
Existing Egress Window Measurements (casement):
Height: 22 % inches
Width: 13 inches
Sill Height: 21 % inches
Openable Area: 2.03 sq. 1t.




414 S, Lincoln Street
July 30,2014
Page 3 of 3

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a

sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly reoommends that

the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

EXTERIOR:

BASEMENT o
Qs’caﬂ a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4. and

2 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC
22-11-18-3.5

1 .
{ g’rsape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your c‘ooperaﬁon in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register as a rental

Petition Number: 15-AA-188

Address: 731 S, Parkway Dr.

Petitioner: Constance T. Shotts

This property is owned by the Trisler Revocable Marital Trust and occupied by the only
grandchild, Ryan “Alex” Trisler.

Staff recommendation: Grant the relief from the rental registration process

Conditions: This unit will not be considered a rental as long as it is owned by the current owner,
Trisler Revocable Marital Trust, and occupied by Ryan “Alex” Trisler. This property will be
pull dated for one year to check status.

Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Appeal form
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Tvpe:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height, light and
ventilation requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height, light and
ventilation requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not
address ceiling height, light and ventilation requirements; therefore we are asking the

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

QOctober 21, 2015
Rescind a variance
15-RV-189

719 N Washington ST
HAND

Matt Swinney

Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1950.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

21 October 2015

Rescind a variance

15-RV-191

1400 S. Walnut St.

HAND

Michael Arnold

25 February 2015 Cycle Inspection

10 March 2015 Sent Report

08 May 2015 Reinspection Scheduled

17 June 2015 Reinspection Completed

28 July 2015 Rescind Variance Application

This property was previously granted a variance from the Housing-Property Maintenance Code to
allow neon light fixtures over 1000 volts. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include requirements for neon lights and the Electric Code in place
at the time of construction did not address neon light fixtures in residential units therefore the
variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This process may slightly
delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not negatively affect the length of
your permit. This structure had this variance to allow for a home business to use a neon sign in
the front window. The business has since relocated.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petiticner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

21 October 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.
15-TV-193

3341, 3349 and 3357 E. Covenanter Dr.

Renaissance Rentals, LLC

Michael Arnold

30 April 2015 Cycle Ispection

19 May 2015 Left Message Re: Windows

21 May 2015 To Planning for Occ. Load Review

18 June 2015 Returned from Planning

22 June 2015 Sent Report

27 July 2015 Left Message Re: Variance Procedure
30 July 2015 Received BHQA Application

During the Cycle Inspection it was noted that the emergency egress windows did
not meet minimum building code requirements at the time of comstruction.
Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1998. The minimum
emergency egress requirements at the time of construction were as follows:

Height: 24 inches

Width:

20 inches

Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 5.7 sq. ft.

Petitioner is requesting additional time to secure a vatiance from Department of
Homeland Secutity and for repaits on the exterior of 3357 E. Covenantet Dr.
Petitionet is requesting untl 30 November 2015.

Staff recommendation: Grant the Variance



Conditions:  All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: 30 November 2015

Attachments: Inspection Report, Application



Application for Appeal
To The BY:
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

BELOOMINGTON

| agenda untit the filing fee is received.

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property will not be placed on the meeting

Property Address: 3341 apts 1-8, 3349 apts 1-8 & 3357 apts 1-8 E. Covenanter Dr,, Bloomington

Petitioner’'s Name: Renaissance Rentals, LLC {(Steve Bodi)

Address: 3321 South Cheekwocod Lane

City: Bloomington - State:lN Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 812-330-1123 Email Address: sbodi@renaissancerentals.com

Property Owner’s Name: Hays Building, LLC (Steve Bodi)

Address: same as above

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants: 24 one-bedroom apartments

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes

public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please check the petition type that you are requesting:

An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

[ ] A modification or exception o the Residential Rental Unit and L.odging Establishment
Inspection Program (Petition type V)

[ ] Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

[] Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Number /5~ T\/ ) 73

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below, you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

ﬁ V%% )
Signature (reguired): X

P

Name {please prini): Steve Bodi Date: 7/30/2015

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda if is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.




_RenaissanceRentals.co
..IT'S HOME

July 30, 2015

BHOQA

RE: Attachment to application for appeal for extension of time: 3341, 3349 & 3357 E.
Covenanter Drive

I’'m submitting this attachment to our application/appeal to the BHQA for an extension of
time for compliance with the housing code for the three buildings addressed above.

We filed for a variance from state building code for egress window total net square feet
of openable space with the State Comnmission on July 27, 2015, This was in response to
being notified through a routine cycle inspection that the bedroom windows did not meet
the then in effect code, the 1993 IBC in the 24 bedrooms of the 3 buildings addressed
above. We expect our application to the state will be heard at their September 01
meeting.

One of the three buildings noted above, 3357 E. Covenanter Dr., also had a violation
noted that we need to repair/replace some exterior trim around windows on the west side
of the building then re-paint the trim.

We are respectfully requesting an extension of time to conduct the repair and repainting
on trim of the 3357 Covenanter bldg and for the result of the state variance request.
Please allow us until October 31,2015 for compliance with these two items 1dentified
during the cycle inspection of the 24 units in these three buildings.

“ Steve Bodi

Enclosure: BHQA application for extension of time

3321 South Cheekwood Lane, Bloomington, IN 47401 Phone 812.330.1123 Fax 8§12,331.7990 email@RenaissanceRentals.com




APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

State Form 44400 (R7 7 10-13)
Approved by State Board of Accounts, 2013

INSTRUCTIONS: Please refer 1o the attached four (4) page instructions.
Attach additional pages as needed to complete this application.

Name of applicant

Steve Bodi

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION (Person who would be in violation if variance is not granted: usually thisis the owner)

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
CODE SERVICES SECTION
302 West Washingion Street, Room W246
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2738
htipfAwww.in.gevidhsiire/fp_bs comm_code/

Mariance number (Assigned by department)

Title
Member, of the LLC

Name of organization

Telephone number

Hays Building, LLC (Renaissance Rentals, LLC)
Address (number and street, ¢lty, stafe, and ZiP code)

3321 South Cheekwood Lane, Bloomington, IN 47401 L
2. PERSON SUBMITTING APPLICATION ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT (i not submitted by the applicany) - . .
Mame of applicant Titie

(812) 325-4765

same
Name of organization

Telephone number

()

Address {number and street, city, state, and ZIP code)

3. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD (If applicable).
Name of design professional

nong
Name of organization

License number

Telephone number

C )

Address {number and street, city, state, and ZIP code)

. Name of prOJect -

Siate project number

Covenanter Place Apaartments ukn

Address of site (number and street, oy, state, and ZIP code}

3341 apts 1-8, 3348 apts 1-8 & 3357 apts 1-8 East Covenanter Drive, Bloomington, IN 47401 {total of 24 separate
addresses)
Type of project
L—_J New ) [:l Addition D Alterailon .
/5. REQUIRED ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. © " i :
The following required information has been mcluded Wlﬂ'l 1h|s appllca’non (check as applfcable}

Morroe

D Chane of occupanc E xistin _

[ZI A check made payable to the Indiana Department of Homeland Security for the appropriate amount. (see instructions)
D One (1) set of plans or drawings and supperting data that describe the area afiected by the requested variance and any proposed attematives,

D Written documentation showing that the focal fire official has received a copy of the variance application,

D Whitten documentation showmg that the local buﬂdlng official has received a copy of the variance appilcahon

VIOLATION INFORMATION : e e R
Has the Plan Review Section of the Dmsuon of Flre and Bundmg Safery Issued a Cc:rrection Order’?

[ ]ves (/f yes, attach a copy of the Correction Order.) > No

Has a violation been issued?

X Yes (If yes, attach a copy of the Violation and answer the following.) [ INo
Violation issued by:

[ Local Building Depariment [ State Fire and Building Code Enforcement Section

P MMMMW*W#

Page 1 of 2

D Local Fire Department




7. DESCRIPTION OF REQUESTED VARIANCE
Name of code or standard and edition involved

1 1993 IBC Commercial Bldg Code (for multi-unit structures) | bedroom window egress

Specific code section

Nature of non-compfiance (Include a description of spaces, equipment, etc, Involved as necessary.)

Bedroom egress windows in these 24 one-bedroorn apartments built in 1998 do not meet the egress window requirements in effect in
the 1983 IBC when the new apariments were constructed (specifically do not meet the total openable area requirement). The windows
do meet or exceed all other tests (height, width, sill height)-but for the openable sq. footage.

Violation has been issued by the Bloomingten rental property inspection program (see attached).

LTH, SAFETY, AND WELFARE WILL BE PROTECTED.

Select one of the following statements;

@ Non-compliarice with the rule will not be adverse to the public health, safety or welfare; or

I:] Applicant wilt undertake altemative actions In fieu of compliance with the rule to ensure that granting of the variance will not be adverse to
public health, safety, or welfare, Explain why alternative actions would be adequate (be specific).

Facts demonsirating that the above selected statement is true;
This application is to request a variance from the egress code so we may obtain the required local Bioomington city rental property
permit.

These windows meet the requirements of the 1993 IBC for openable area height and width and the sill height is less than the maximum
allowed. Only issue is tofal openable area square footage is less than the code requires. This must have been an oversight during
construction in 1898. These bedroom egress windows are new construction, double-hung style with both lower and upper sashes
being removeable without use of any tools. If a person easily tiits-in and removes the sashes the total openable area would greatly
exceed the requried 5.0 ground floor and 5.70 second fioor fotal openable area requirements. With sashes set aside the net openable
area is 8.5 sq. feet. These 3 buildings have been inspected by the Bloomington city rental inspection program since 1998 and have
now (June 2015) been cited for not meeting the code when first constructed in 1998.
9. DEMONSTRATION OF UNDUE HARDSHIP OR HISTORICALLY SIGNIFICANT STRUCTURE -
Select at least one of the following statements;

Imposition of the rule would result in an undue hardship (unusuaf difffculty) because of physical limitations of the construction site or its utility services.
D Impeosition of the rule would result in an undue hardship (unuswa! dificufy) because of major operational problems in the use of the building or structure.
Imposition of the rule would result in an undue hardship {unusual difficulty) because of excessive costs of additional or altered construciion eiements.

D Imposition of the ruie would prevent the preservation of an architecturally or a historically significant pari of the building or structure.

Facts demonstrating that the above selected statement is true:

Instaling 1993 code compliant windows in these 24 apartment bedrooms would require a huge expense fo purchase windows, remove
exterior siding and trim, enfarge the wall openings, including the framing lumber headers, then go inside each occupied apartment and
remove drywall, wood studs and insulation then put all new in place in larger openings and complete drywall installation, sanding and
painting then clean up in the occupied bedrooms of 24 different people. Not only expensive for us as owners but more importanily,
would be hugely inconvenient to all our customers. These are one-bedroom apartments so residents would have no sanctuary from the
noise and mess caused by enlarging their bedroom windows.

10. STATEMEN

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the information contained in this application is accurate.

n
Signature of gpplicant or person submitting apeitation Please print name Date of signature (month, day, year)
/é - Steve Bodi 712715

Signature of design professional (if appficable) Please print name Date of signature (month, day, year)

1. STATEMENT OF AWARENESS (i the appiication is submilted on the applicant's behal, thé appiicant niust sign the folloiing statement) -

# hereby certify under penalty of perjury that | am aware of this request for variance and that this application is being submitted on my behalf.

Signature of appiicant Please print name Daie of signature {month, day, year)

Page 2of2



3341 E. Covenanter Dr. 1

City of Blomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
8036

OWNERS

Hays Building Llc
3321 S. Cheekwood Lane
Bloomington, IN 47401

Renaissgnce Rentals, Llc
3321 Scuth Cheekwood Lane
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 3341 E Covenanter DR
Number of Units/Structures: 8/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 8/1/3

Date Inspected: 04/30/2015 : Inspectors: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: PUD . Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: NONE

Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1998. The minimum emergency
egress requirements at the time of construction were as follows (1993 IBC):
~ Height: 24 inches S
Width: 20 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 5.70 sq. ft.

Typical Unit:
Living Room (14-10 x 11-6)
Kitchen
Bathroom
Bedroom (11-1 x 11-1)

401 N. Morton Street ~ City Hall Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 _ Neighborhood Division: (812) 345-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



3341 E. Covenanter Dr. 2

Typical Egress Window
Height: 24.5 inches
Width: 22 inches

Sill Height: 24 inches

Openable Area: 3.73 sq. ft.
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit
strueture built in 1998:

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window
is altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply
for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020

(b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on
the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm.
Scroll down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Unit1,2,.3,5,6,7.8:
No violations noted

Unit 4:
Bedroom:
It is recommended that the egress window not be blocked by the placement of furniture.

Attic:
No violations noted

Exterior:
No violations noted

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent
and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



3449 E. Covenanter Dr. 1

City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
8035

OWNERS

Hays Building Llc
3321 S. Cheekwood Lane
Blcomington, IN 47401

Renaissance Rentals, Llc
3321 Scuth Cheekwood Lane
Bleoomington, IN 47401

Prop. Locatilon: 3349 E Covenanter DR
Number of Units/Structures: 8/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 8/1/3

Date Inspected: 04/30/2015 Inspectors: Mike Arncld
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: none)

Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1998. The minimum emergency
~ egress requirements at the time of construction were as fellows (1993 IBC):
~ Height: 24 inches -
Width: 20 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 5.70 sq. ft.

Typical Unit:
Living Room (14-10 x 11-6)
Kitchen
Bathroom
Bedroom (11-1 x 11-1)

401 N. Morton Street ‘ * City Hall - - ‘ Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 _ Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



3449 E. Covenanter Dr. 2

Typical Egress Window
Height: 24.5 inches
Width: 22 inches

Sill Height: 24 inches

Openable Area: 3.73 sq. ft.
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit
structure built in 1998:

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window
is altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply
for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020

(®).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on
the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 him.
Scroll down to Dewnloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Interior:
Unit1,2,3,4.5,6,7.8:
No violations noted

Adttic: .
No violations noted

Exterior:
No violations noted

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his'agent
and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.




City of Bloomington

" 3357 E. Covenanter Dr. 1

Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

OWNERS

Hays Bullding Llc
3321 8. Cheekwood Lane
Bloomington, IN 47401

Renaissance Rentals, Lle
3321 South Cheekwood Lahe
Bloomington, IN 47401

. 3

Prop. Location: 3357 & Covenanter DR
Number of Units/Structures: 8/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 8/1/3

8034

Date Inspected: 04/30/2015 - Inspectors: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Scurce: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: none

Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1998. The minimum emergency
egress requirements at the time of construction were as follows (1993 IBC):

Height: 24 inches
Width: - 20 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 5.70 sq. ft.

Typical Unit:
Living Room (14-10 x 11-6)
Kitchen
Bathroom
Bedroom (11-1 x 11-1)

401 N. Morton Street . City Hall
Bloomington, IN 47404 ,
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



3357 E. Covenanter Dr. 2

Typical Egress Window
Height: 24.5 inches
Width: 22 inches

Sill Height: 24 inches

Openable Area: 3.73 sq. 1t.
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit
structure built in 1998:

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window
is altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply
for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020

(b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on
the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm.
Scroll down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341. ‘o

Unit 1:
General Condition:
This unit has received a tenant violation report.

Living Room, Bedroom, Bathroom:
No viclations noted

_ Kitchen:
This‘room could not be inspected due to the amount of trash present. This room shall be

—ifispected after compliance with the tenant violation.

Unit2,3,4,5,6,7, 8:
No violations noted

Attic:
No violations noted

Exterior:
Properly repair/replace and then surface coat the deteriorated trim boards around the windows
on the west side of the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a) '

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent
and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.




MICHAEL R. PENCE, Governor
STATE OF INDIANA

f DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY DAVID W. KANE , EXECU TIVE DIRECTOR

Indiana Department of Horneland Security
tndiana Govemment Center South
302 West Washington Street
{ndianapolis, IN 46204
317-232-3980

STEVE BODT ' September 3, 2015

HAYS BUILDING LLC / RENAISSANCE RENTALS LLC
3321 5 CHEEEKWOOD LANE

BLOOMINGTON, IN 47401

Dear STEVE BODI,

This letter provides notice below of the action taken by the Fire Prevention and
Building Safety Commission on your application{s) for a variance(s] from the
Commigsion's rules undexr IC 22-13-2-11 and €75 TAC 12-5. The Commission
considered the application with all alternatives offered, as a part of its

published agenda, at its regular meeting on September 1, 2015.

Project Number Project Name Variance Number

COVENATER PLACE APARTMENTS 15-08-03

Commission Conditions

Editicn Code Code Section Commission Action & Date
IBC 1204 Approved as 09/01/2015
submitted

You are advised that if vou desire an administrative review of this action, you
must file a written petition for review at the above address with the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission. Your petition must fully identify

the matter for which you seek review no later than eighteen(18) calender days from
the above stated date of this letter, unless such date is a Saturday, Sunday, legal
holidey under state statute, or day that the Department of Homeland Security's
offices are closad during regular business hours; in which case the deadline would
be the first day thereafter that is not a Saturday, Sunday, legal holiday under
state statute, or day that the Department of Homeland Security’'s

offices are closed during regular business hours. If you do so, your petition for
review will be granted and an administrative proceeding will be conducted by an
administrative law judge appointed by the Fire Prevention and Building Safety

Commission. If you do not file a petition for review, this action will be final.



Flease be further advised that you way request an opportunity to informally
discuss this matter prior to filing a petition for review. Such informal

discussion, or reguest therefore, does not extend the deadlinme for filing a

petition for review and, therefore, any request for an informal discussion should

be made promptly, preferably by telephone or e-mail, upon receipt of this letter.

Sincerely,

Ty 4
L .
" Hﬁ“\i\.ﬁéﬁm ‘\5\5«,&.&@&\_\

rasla by, Wl el s
Legal & Code Services,

Department of Homeland Security
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

October 21, 2015

An extension of time to remove the clutter.
15-TV-194

1503 S. Dorchester Dr.

Chad Minks

Norman Mosier

December 15, 2014 — Conducted Cycle Inspection
April 9, 2015 — Conducted Re-inspection

May 12, 2015 — Start Legal

July 16, 2015 — Conducted Re-inspection
August 3, 2015 — Received BHQA Appeal

Conducted Cycle inspection and had no access to unit 1503 at that time. Conducted re-inspection
and gained access to unit 1503, The unit had extensive clutter inside the unit. Inspector cancelled
the inspection of this unit due inability to access anything in the unit. Petitioner is requesting an
extension of time to move out of the unit.

Staffl recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

: Grant the extension of time.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

December 21, 2015

Cycle Inspection Report, Remaining Violations Report, Tenant
Violation Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



Aub03 2015

Tothe 7
Roard of Housing Quality Appea[s
P.O. Box 100
B!oommgton, IN 47402
§12-348-3420

hand@bloominqton.in.qoﬁ
sroperty Address: /& 05 5. Porchester Do
Petitionier’s Name: (J LL& A l/(fj » LN |

Address: St an

City: /)a/ljc”)ﬁ/‘ r‘?(‘/éﬁlf\ State: L/ Zip Code: 4740
g | | 7Yl

Bhone Number: S4.) — 340 =20\ 7 Email Address:

Property Owne-r’s Name: Dc;w 7 (CQ @f LS
JAddress: DC) ﬁgc’)}( /L Q\?

City: g/ 2y [ K State: ZipCode: _
Phone Nurmmber: Email Address:
Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
puiblic health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about he property to which the exception is to apply wi i not be adversely
affected.

Please circle tﬁe petition fype that you are requesting:
@ ﬂw extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A medification or exception o the Eesidential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Pefition fype V)

C) Relief from &n administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petiion type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submiited : OFFICE USE ONLY

with this appiication before the property can be - '

pizced on the meeting agenda. ‘ Petition Number /.2 ~ f \/” f G( %
' ' {

SEE REVERSE




Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. ‘

Lonewell 3 snoals T e inTlbe  ProceSS
~ . _ ~

_QJ\'“ ’QE{FA(K\AG i) s D E R CEK?() A i

& e e i /f’/;tcﬁéx-/_éj ez A Koz 7 R v [ = A~

7
" 4;‘h Lffz‘t’-( e
A

7 ’ e == i
Signature (required): C R 7%/(5—; 9\

Name (please print): & naad %///'r\\ N Date: B~ F .- /85

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier to the Board
shall be limited to ne more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting.



. City 0 ington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

JUL 2 02015

Chad Minks
1503 S. Dorchester Dr.
Bloomington, IN. 47401

RE: NOTICE OF TENANT VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Minks,

On 07/16/2015, a rental property inspection was performed at 1503 S. Dorchester Dr. During the
inspection violations of the Bloomington Housing Code were found. Enclosed is the inspection
report which cites violations that are the responsibility of the resident(s) to correct. Please correct
the violations within fourteen (14) days and contact this office no later than AUGB J 2048
schedule the required re-inspection.. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

This directive is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020(a) and 16.10.040(a) of the Residential
Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. You have the right to appeal to the
Board of Housing Quality Appeals. If you need more than fourteen (14) days to correct the
violations, or if you want to appeal any violation, an appeal form can be found at

www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND
at 812-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

Please remember, it is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development
Office to schedule the required re-inspection.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development Départment

Enc: Inspection Report

401 N. Morton Street ~9 _ Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ' Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349-3421
Fax: {§12) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (§12) 349-3401



» City 0 Ongton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

TENANT VIOLATION REPORT

1274

Donald W. Bevis
PoBox 1183
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 1531 S Dorchester DR, 1501 S Dorchester DR
Number of Units/Structures: 16/2
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 8/2/5, Bld 2: 8/2/5

" Date Inspected: 07/16/2015 ~ ~ " Inspectors: Norman Mésier
Primary Heat Source: Gas : Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

NORTH BUILDING

UNIT 1503

TENANT VIOLATION: NOTE: Unit was not accessible due to clutter.

Chad Minks

1503 S. Dorchester Dr.
Bloomington, IN. 47401

During an inspection for renewal of the Rental Occupancy Permit on this property, violations
were noted that are the responsibility of the tenant(s) to correct. The violations must be
corrected and re-inspected for compliance with the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington within 14 days of the date on which this
notice was mailed. Xt is the responsibility of the tenant to contact this office to schedule the
required re-inspection at 349-3428. Any questions can be addressed to the inspector at 349-
3420.

Failure to comply with the requirements of this notice within 14 days will result in this matter
being forwarded to the City's Legal Department for legal action and fines under the provisions
of Title 16 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (8§12) 349.3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



Reduce the amount of clutter to an average and manageable amount for a single
adult. BMC 16.04.080

A safe, continuous and unobstructed path of travel shall be provided from any point
in a building or structure to the exterior. Remove clutter that is obstructing access to
all ingress & egress areas in a manner that will provide a minimum 36 inch wide
path of travel. BMC 16.04.020

Provide clear and unobstructed access to all cooking, cleaning, and or sanitary
facilities and fixtures. This includes but is not limited to kitchen sink and
surrounding area, cooking facilities, and bathroom or sanitary fixtures/areas. All
plumbing fixtures shall be maintained in a safe, sanitary and functional condition.
BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(c)

Tenant(s) must remove or rearrange items in a manner that allows the inspector
access to all items and areas subject to inspection in regards to the Residential
Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. This includes but is not
limited to all windows, doors, electrical receptacles and appliances, mechanical
appliances, plumbing facilities, and attic/basement areas. BMC 16.04.030(a)

Clean and sanitize entire unit. BMC 16.04.060(d)

This is the end of this report.



Houéing and Neighborhood Development

JuL 2002015 . REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT -

1274

Donald W. Bevis
PoBox 1183
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 1531 S Dorchester DR, 1501 S Dorchester DR
Number of Units/Structures: 16/2
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bid 1: 8/2/5, Bld 2: 8/2/5

Date Inspected: 12/15/2014 Inspectors: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Gas ' Foundation Type: Siab

Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to

schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below.

1

401 N. Morton Street

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 < Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (8§12) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



INTERIOR:
NORTH BUILDING

UNIT 1503
TENANT VIOLATION:

This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this re-inspection, as it was not accessible due
to clutier. This unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same
deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access
to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Chad Minks
1503 S. Dorchester Dr.
Bloomington, In. 47401

During an inspection for renewal of the Rental Occupancy Permit on this property, violations
were noted that are the responsibility of the tenant(s) to correct. The violations must be
corrected and re-inspected for compliance with the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington within 14 days of the date on which this
notice was mailed. It is the responsibility of the tenant to contact this office to schedule the
required re-inspection at 349-3420. Any questions can be addressed to the inspector at 349-
3420.

Failure to comply with the requirements of this notice within 14 days will result in this matter
being forwarded to the City's Legal Department for legal action and fines under the provisions
of Title 16 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

#ir Reduce the amount of clutter to an average and manageable amount for a single
adult. BMC 16.04.080

@ A safe, continuous and unobstructed path of travel shall be provided from any point
in a building or structure to the exterior. Remove clutter that is obstructing access to
all ingress & egress areas in a manner that will provide a minimum 36 inch wide
path of travel. BMC 16.04.020

& Provide clear and unobstructed access to all cooking, cleaning, and or sanitary
facilities and fixtures. This includes but is not limited to kitchen sink and
surrounding area, cooking facilities, and bathroom or sanitary fixtures/arcas. All
plumbing fixtures shall be maintained in a safe, sanitary and functional condition,
BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(c)

@ Tenant(s) must remove or rearrange items in a manner that allows the inspector
access to all items and areas subject to inspection in regards to the Residential
Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. This includes but is not
limited to all windows, doors, electrical receptacles and appliances, mechanical
appliances, plumbing facilities, and attic/basement areas. BMC 16.04.030(a)

@ (lean and sanitize entire unit. BMC 16.04.060(d)




UNIT 1519
2 Bath:
Repair/replace the loud exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(c)

EXTERIOR:
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed, north building.
: BMC 16.04.050(e} S
(This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

'This is the end of this report.




City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

APR 24 2015 REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

1274

Bevis, Donald W.
Po Box 1183
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 1501~ 1531 S. Dorchester Dr.
Number of Units/Structures: 16/2
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 8/2/5, Bld 2: 8/2/5

Date Inspected: 12/15/2014 Inspectors: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab

Property Zoning: RH Attic Access:

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below. :

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 63 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401
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-
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C

NORTH BUILDING : = RN\ .
UNIT 1503 -\ WoVseelze A
This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This
unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as -
the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this

area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

UNIT 1507
2" LEVEL
Hall Bath;
Repair the sink faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 1515
Entryway:.
Repair the storm door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a mannet so that it functions as intended.
IC22-11-18-3.5 ‘

2 EVEL

Hall Bath:

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

SOUTH BUILDING
UNIT 1517
Kitchen:
Secure the loose sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 1519
Y5 Bath:
Repair/replace the loud exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 1523
24 LEVEL
Hall Bath:
Repair the hole in the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 15235

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or
remove and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)




UNIT 1529
Kitchen:
‘ Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
‘ materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 1531

7 Entryway: .
C . Replace the inaudible smoke detector, IC22-11-18-3.5

Living Room: ,
7 (f\ Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
h materials, adjacent to the hallway. BMC 16.04.060(a)

( EXTERIOR:
\\.\ # Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood 1s exposed, north building.
‘\\ ‘ BMC 16.04.050(¢)

] (This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

1274

Bevis, Donald W.
Po Box 1183
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 1501 - 1531 S. Dorchester Dr.
Number of Units/Structures: 16/2
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bid 1: 8/2/5, Bld 2: 8/2/5

Date Inspected: 12/15/2014 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RH , Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1963.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

NOTE: Structure is built on slab, laundry rooms are built as basements on end of structure.

GENERAL STATEMENTS: :
Eoress window measurements for structure are as follows
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1963
' Height: 19.5 inches
Width: 38 inches
Sill Height: 29.25 inches
Openable Area: 5.15 sq. {t.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

401 N. Morton Street | | Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 34%-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




Room Dimension are as follows:

Main Level: Upper Level
Living Room 18-6 x 15 E Bedroom 13-2x 12-8
Kitchen 8-6 x 6 W Bedroom 13 x 12
Dining Area 8-6 x 8 Bathroom
Y2 Baths (end units only)

GENERAL VIOLATION:

Furnace Documentation x 16
o Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, 1nspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
g G % Documentation from a professional HHIVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and -
T3

.

PR APy encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
tﬁgf}b%/ monoxide are as follows:
i W {&\ . _ -
Y k}i Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)
INTERIOR:
NORTH BUILDING
UNIT 1501 -
Entryway:
C .Replace the missing trim on the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
C Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials, above entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
: Determine the source and eliminate the water leak under the sink. BMC 16.04. 060(b)

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging‘
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the light fixture to function as intended, flickers. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Every window shall be capable of being easily opeﬁed and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

SO 0D

Furnace Closet: See general violation.
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

()



)

OO O

QOO ()

L

72 Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room: :
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2™ LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway:
Secure the lower handrail. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in 2 manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5 ¢

E Bedroom, W Bedroom. Bathroom:
No violations noted.

UNIT 1503
This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This
unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the

remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the
property. BMC 16.03.040

UNIT 1505
Entryway:
Repair/replace the defective doorknob to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen: ‘
Replace the missing rubber grommet for the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Re-install the cabinet doors. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace both of the broken window pins. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Living Room:
No violations noted.

Furnace Closet:
See general violation.

2™ LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway:
No violations noted.

W Bedroom:
Replace the broken receptacle on the east wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)




Hall Bath:
No violations noted.

E Bedroom:
C Secure the loose receptacle on the east wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 1507

Entryway:
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.

IC 22-11-18-3.5

()

Kitchen:
Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.030(c)

Secure the loose GFCI receptacle to the left of the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials, adjacent to the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
west wall adjacent to the vent. BMC 16.04.060(a)

SWoNONe

Furnace Closet: See general violation.
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

®

2™ LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway, E Bedroom:
No violations noted.

‘Hall Bath; :
N \(:,, Repair the sink faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)
C/ Repair the tub faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)
W Bedroom:
C Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(z)
UNIT 1509

Entryway:
C Replace the inaudible smoke detector. IC22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal.
BMC 16.04.060(c)




OO0 000
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Living Room:
No violations noted.

Furnace Closet:
See general violation.

2™ L EVEL
Stairway/Hallway:
No violations noted.

W Bedroom:
Repair the door to fit the doorjamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Every window shall be capable of .being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Secure the loose transition strip adjacent to the doorway. BMC 16.04.060(=a)

Hall Bath:
Repair the sink faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.030(c)

Repair/replace the tub faucet handle, hard to push or pull. BMC 16.04.060(c)

E Bedroom:
No violations noted.

UNIT 1511
Once the interior painting is complete all light globes, cover plates and switch plates shall be
reinstalled. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Entryway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
Repair the sink faucet not to leak at the base of neck. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly install or replace the acrator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.030(c)

Repair the light fixture to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)



O O
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Living Room:
No violations noted.

Furnace Closet:
See general violation.

2 LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway:
Replace the defective smoke detector. [C22-11-18-3.5

E Bedroom:
Replace the missing striker plate and repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bath:
No violations noted.

W Bedroom‘:
Repair the window to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 1513
Entryway:

No violations noted.

Kitchen:
The water supply system shall be installed and maintained to provide a supply of water to
plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures
adequate to enable the fixtures to function propetly, safely, and free from defects and leaks

(repair sink faucet in a manner so that there is adequate water pressure and volume) .
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Furnace Closet: See general violation.
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Y, Bath, Living Room:
WNo violations noted.

2" LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway: -
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

W Bedroom:
" Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)




C

Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the
frame. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be easily and

fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window.
BMC 16.04.060(b) '

Hall Bath:
C Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

E Bedroom:

No violations noted.

UNIT 1515

A

Repair the storm door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:

C'\_.

o

C
C
C

The water supply system shall be installed and maintained to provide a supply of water to
plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures
adequate to enable the fixtures to function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks
{repair sink faucet in a manner so that there is adequate water pressure and volume) .

BMC 16.04.060(b)

Secure the loose GFCI receptacle to the right of the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.030(c)

Replace the broken right side window pin. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Furnace Closet:

See general violation.

Y2 Bath, Living Room:

No violations noted.

2™ LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway:

No violations noted.

E Bedroom:

No violations noted.



Hall Bath:
Repair the damaged door jamb and repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

{ C—J’“ Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)
\

W Bedroom:
No violations noted.

Laundry Room:
No violations noted.

SOUTH BUILDING

UNIT 1517

Entryway:

: Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
C behind the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

C Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
E} IC 22-11-18-3.5

W \C:;,; Secure the loose sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Furnace Closet:
See general violation.

2 Bath: '
C Secure the loose sink to the wall. BMC 16.04.060(c)

. Living Room:
C/ Secure the loose receptacle on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)
2" LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway:
Secure the loose lower handrail. BMC 16.04.060(b)

!

C Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

W Bedroom:
No violations noted.

Hall Bath:
C/ Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)



Ca

C.

-

c

Repair the exhaust fan not to rattle. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

E Bedroom:
No violations noted.

UNIT 1519
Entryway:

No violations noted.

Kitchen:

Properly install or replace the acrator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.030(c)

Y2 Bath:
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak under the sink. BMC 16.04.060(b)

‘\\\\C/ Repair/replace the loud exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(c)

C
C
C

C

C

Living Room:
No violations noted

2" LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway:
Secure the loose lower handrail. BMC 16.04.060(b)

E Bedroom:
No viglations noted.

Hall Bath:
Replace the missing knob on the cabinet door under the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

W Bedroom:
Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 1521
Entryway, Kitchen;
No violations noted.

E Closet:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)



C
C

C

e

C.

C
C

Living Room:
No violations noted.

2" L EVEL
Stairway/Hallway., E Bedroom, Hall Bath:
No violations noted.

W Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 1523

Entryway: ‘
Repair the crack in the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Replace the defective GFCI receptacle, won't reset. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Furnace Closet:
See general statement.

Living Room:
No violafions noted.

2™ LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway:
Secure the loose lower handrail. BMC 16.04.060(b)

E Bedroom;:
No violations noted.

Hall Bath:
Repair the hole in the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

W Bedroom:
Repair the hole in the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 1525

Entryway:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging

materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

10




Kitchen:

\& \(__/ Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove

-
C

C

A

and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room:
Replace the broken receptacle on the east wall adjacent to the closet. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Furnace Closet: See general violation.
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2" LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway:
Secure the loose lower handrail. BMC 16.04.060(b)

W Bedroom, Hall Bath:
No violations noted.

E Bedroom:
Repair the hole in the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster
behind the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 1527
This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible, This
unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the

remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the
property. BMC 16.03.040

UNIT 1529
Entryway:

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials, adjacent to the smoke detector. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
above the doorway. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Furnace Closet:
See general statement.

15 Bath:
No violations noted.

I



Living Room:
C\ Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,

adjacent to the register vent. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Q Secure the loose register vent. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2™ LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway:
Secure the loose lower handrail. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
C north wall. BMC 16.04.060(a) |

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that if functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

E Bedroom;

C Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

W Bedroom:
No violations noted.

UNIT 1531

Entryway:
C Repair the storm door knob to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Y

i& \\(/ Replace the inaudible smoke detector. [C22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
CJ Replace the defective GFCI receptacle to the left of the sink. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Y2 Bath: )
C’\» Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
- BMC 16.04.030(c) :

C Secure toilet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room:
Q Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
\ materials, adjacent to the hallway. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Y

12



2™ L EVEL
Stairwav/Hallway:

C/ Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

E Bedroom, Hall Bath:
No violations noted.

W Bedroom:
Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the
C frame and to latch properly. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound.
' Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that
is part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Laundrv Room:
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR:
&\(; Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed, north building.
: BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

C Replace the missing gutter and downspout on the NE corner of the north building.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Q Remove the trash and debris, tires, etc. from the rear porch of unit 1503.
BMC 16.04.040(d)

C Repair/replace the nonfunctioning front porch light. BMC 16.04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
Q/ This form must be signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the HAND department by

the compliance deadline and the matter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of $25 will be

assessed. BMC 16.03.020(b), BMC 16.10.030(b)

Reguired documentation:
A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be

(\’; provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or 2 $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Reguired documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by

13



all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meecting Date: October 21, 2015

Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

© Petition Number: ~ 15-TV-196

Address: ' 612 S. State Road 446

Petitioner: The Legacy Group

Inspector: Jo Stong, Maria McCormick, Norman Mosier
Staff Report: May 18, 2015: Conducted cycle inspection

June 5, 2015: Mailed inspection report

August 3, 2015: Received appeal

August 18, 2015: Sent remaining violations report

September 16, 2015: No quorum for BHQA; extended until October

During an inspection for the rental occupancy permit of this property violations of
the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were found. The
petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete repairs to the property, citing turnover
time as the reason for the request.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 30, 2015 for all life-safety violations
November 6, 2015 for all other violations

Attachments: Remaining Viclations report, appeal
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Application for Appeal o
To The %

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

property adaress: (012 S Stoky Kpod 44l
Petitioner’s Name: gj/'li) %Jﬂﬂrx¢ M/LQ/J/L/
noaross: 3117 € Brusails, Onive.”
City: thszwﬁw state:_, N/~ Zip Code: A 1A DY
Phons Number: $317 -339 - {800 Email Address:
Property Owner's Name: Mattheus UJ?J’ {ALL,&C!’!
address: __ 10 £ DL IYLL,{,\@J;LQ/?

City: | [ N state:__« I\ ___Zip Code: A“\A‘OI
Phone Number: Qf)—%kz)" Zuf’?ég Email Address:
Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A meodification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspecticn Program {Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be -
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /5; ~ Tl/ ‘/ ?é

SEE REVERSE




Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Jha %Lﬁ@@@g ﬂlwféﬂ 5(—'@ 'Q,Q/BJ,LMD%; A lrao
e 4D ca;#./nﬂ?fﬂ Reposnn Oile tn our
Lo outr ounhon. L aee trning
oty 200 apatmandas and pudd Yy
k-a-/’lbb&_) ‘t,L,vY{JJ Js A .

- o
Signature (required): Sgééz%@/ ‘/(J///

Name (please prinf): 6&0{7@ m&zjf \// Date: ‘/] 1/50] \5

You may attend the meeting. !f you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter {o the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your propery is lisied on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
AUG 18 2015 Remaining Violations Report
" 1197

NOTE: The owners have requested an extension of time to complete repairs to this property.
The request will be heard at the September 16, 2015 meeting of the Board of Housing Quality

Appeals.
OWNERS | AGENT
Matthew W. Ferguson : Scott G. May
701 Summitview P1. 701 E. Summitview PL
Bloomington, IN 47401 Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 612 S State Road 446 '

Number of Units/Structures: 104/15 :

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1. 4/2/5, Bld 2: 4/2/5, Bld 3: 2/3/5 6/2/5, Bld 4:
4/2/5, B1d 5: 4/2/5, BId 6: 6/2/5 2/3/5, Bld 7. 2/3/5 10/2/5, Bld 8; 4/1/5,BId 9. 2/3/510/2/5, Bld
10: 4/1/5,BId 11: 4/1/5, BId 12: 2/3/5 14/2/5, Bld 13: 2/3/5 6/2/5 4/1/5, Bld 14 2/3/5 6/2/5

Date Inspected: 05/18/2015 Inspectors: Stong, Mosier, McCormick

Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab

Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: Pool
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Renta! Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

401 N, Morton Street " City Hall Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
‘Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
CFax: (R12) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401
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INTERIOR:

General Violation:
Properly repair or replace all warped top railing boards on all decks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Pool House/Clubhouse

This building was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This
building must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the
remainder of this property. BMC 16.03.040

Door 1

1A

NOTE: There was no electrical service in this unit. The electrical system must be checked at the
reinspection.

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Left Bedroom:
Secure the loose door hinges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Righi Bedroom:;
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Closet:
Install a knob on the closet door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

iB

Hall Bath:

Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
1C

Kitchen/Dining Room:
Secure the loose GFCI receptacle to the right of the stove. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Hall Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Remove the old caulk and properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub including the floor. BMC
16.04.060(a)
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1D
Kitchen/Dining Room:

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Door 2

2A

Living Room:

Correct the polarity of the electrical receptacle on the east wall, The hot and neutral conductors are
reversed. BMC 16.04.060(b)

North Bath:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2B
Living Room;
Repair or replace the linoleum that is curling at the entry. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2C, 2D
No violations noted.

Unit 3

Living Room:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Second Floor, ITallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 4

Entry:

Properly repair the entry door to function as intended (does not close properly). BMC 16.04.060(a)
Second Floor, Bath:

Remove the deteriorated caulk and properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub including the floor.
BMC 16.04.060(a) '

Door 5

5A

Kitchen:

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

5C
Bath:
Repair the exhaust fan to eliminate excessive noise. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Remove the deteriorated caulk and properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub including the floor.
BMC 16.04.060(a)
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5D
Left Bath:

Replace the missing window lock. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen;
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bath:
Remove the mold/mildew from the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the floor covering at the edge of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 7
Entry:
Properly secure the screen in the storm door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Stairway:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bath:
Propetly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly secure the loose tiles. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bath: :
Remove the deteriorated caulk and properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub including the floor.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Door 8

8A

Living Room;

Repair or replace the peeling linoleum at the entry. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Mechanical Closet:

Eliminate all unused openings in service panel by installing approved rigid knockout blanks. BMC
16.04.060(c)

COMMON HALLWAY
Replace the damaged electrical receptacle on the landing. BMC 16.04.060(b)

8C
Master Bath; _
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Door 9
9A
Master Bath:

Repair the exhaust fan to eliminate excessive noise. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hall Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

9C
Mechanical Closet:

Eliminate all unused openings in service panel by installing approved rigid knockout blanks. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Master Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

9D

Bedroom:

Repair the window to open easily. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held
in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway:
Fliminate all unused openings in service panel by installing approved rigid knockout blanks. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 10

Entry:
Install an interior handle on the storm door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Half Bath:
This room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This room must

be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. BMC 16.03.040

Door 12

12A

Bathroom:

Repair or replace the tub drain trip lever so that it functions as infended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

128

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it finctions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5




612 S. State Road 446
Remaining Viclations
August 11, 2015

Page 6
12C

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
Properly seal the linoleum where it meets the wall. BMC 16. 04. 06((a)

Living Room:
Properly seal the floor at the front door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

12D
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 14
Master Bath:

Remove the deteriorated caulk and properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub including the floor.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Unit 15
Kitchen:

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04. 060(c)

Eliminate the excess dryer vent tubing. BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)

Stairway:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normaily imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Second Floor Bath:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bath:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water mﬁltratlon BMC 16.04.060(a)

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Unit 16

Entry:
Install a handle on the storm door. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen:
Eliminate the excess dryer vent tubing. BMC 16.04.060(b), (¢)

Door 17

17A

Kitchen: _

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room:
Properly secure the cover plate 1o the left of the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060(c)

178
Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

17C
Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

17D

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Door 18

18A

Bathroom:

Repair the doorknob so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

18B

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Repair the light fixture to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

18C

Bathroom: .

Replace the ungrounded electrical receptacle with a GFCl-protected receptacle(s), per Indiana
Electric Code requirements. BMC 16.04.020(a)(5); IEC 406.3(D)(2)
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18C
Deck:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)
18D
Deck:

Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Bathroom:
This room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This room must

be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit 19
Living Room:
Install a smoke detector in an approved location {existing detector is too low). If wall mounted, it

shall be located between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at
least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Deck:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Unit 20
Entry:
Properly secure the floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Provide operating power to the range hood. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Second Floor Bathroom;
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Master Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the doorknob so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Door 22
228
Bathroom:

Scrape and paint the wall in the shower where drywall paper has been torn. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Unit 23
Furnace Closet:
Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020(a) IEC 408.4

Living Room:
Repair the sliding glass door to open easily. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Stairway:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Master Bedroom:
Replace the damaged door casing and door latch. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bath:
This room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This room must

be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit 24
Furnace Closet: :
Properly secure the loose cover on the electrical service panel. BMC 16.04.060(c)

North Bedroom:
Properly repair the ceiling above the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Door 25

254

Kitchen:

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hall Bathroom:
Remove the mold/mildew from the ceiling above the shower. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Richi Bedroom: .
This room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This room must

be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. BMC 16.03.040
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25C
Kitchen;
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Furnace Closet:
Properly surface coat the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom:
Repair the hole in the door or replace the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Bedroom:
Properly surface coat the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bathroom:
Replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Properly repair the north wall at the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

25D
Kitchen:
Secure the Ioose GFCI receptacle above the sink. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hall Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Door 26
26A
Secure the loose receptacle on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen:
Tnstall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Left Bedroom:
Repair the door and latch to function as intended (door does not fit jamb). BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Bedroom:
Repair the door and latch to function as intended (door does not fit jamb). BMC 16.04.060(a)
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26A
Hall Bath Closet:
Properly secure the loose cover on the electrical service panel. BMC 16.04.060(c)

268
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit must be

inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. BMC 16.03.040

26C
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Left Bedroom:
Repair the door and latch to function as intended (door does not fit jamb). BMC 16.04.060{a)

Hall Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

26D
Deck: :
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Hall Bath Closet:
Properly secure the loose cover on the electrical service panel. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 27
Kitchen:
Secure the loose electrical receptacle over the stove. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Stairway:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. IC 22-1 1-18-3.5

North Bedroom:
Repair the door to laich properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 28
Second Floor Hall Bath;
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

South Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
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Door 29

298

Hallway:
Repair the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Common Hallway, Second Level:
Replace the broken electrical receptacle cover plate. BMC 16. 040 060(a)

Door 30
30B:

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Replace the missing closet doors. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room:
Replace the missing closet doors. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 31

Entry:
Clean the heating/air conditioning grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Half Bath:
Properly secure the floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the exhaust fan to eliminate excessive noise. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 32
Half Bath:
Properly secure the floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Door 33

33A

Master Bath:

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

33B
Master Bath:
Scrape and paint the ceiling where paint is peeling. BMC 16.04.060(f)

33C
Master Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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33C
Right Bedroom:

Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Deck:
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

33D
Deck:
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Door 34

34A

There was no electrical service to this unit at the time of the Cycle Inspection. Electrical service
shall be restored and all associated items shall be checked at re-inspection. Any violations noted at

that time shall have the same 60 day compliance deadline as the remainder of this report. BMC
16.04.060(c)

348
Entire Unit:
Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Common Hallway, ATTIC:
Terminate the loose electrical wiring in an approved electrical junction box. BMC 16.04.060(b)

34C
Deck:
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

34D

Master Bedroom, Left Bedroom:

Replace the missing smoke detectors in these rooms. The missing smoke detectors were hard wired
and must be replaced with hard wired models. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Deck:
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Door 35

35B

Master Bedroom:

Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Left Bedroom:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. 1C 22-11-18-3.5
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35C
Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. I1C 22-11-18-3.5

Master Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck:
Repair the screen door to function as intended (very difficult to close). BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Properly set the nails on the deck floor (some have popped up and pose a trip or step hazard).

BMC 16.04.050(b)
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)
33D

Master Bedroom:
Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. IC 22-11-18-3 .5

Deck:
Properly seal the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 36
Laundry Closet:

Repair the dryer exhaust so that it vents to the exterior of the building envelope. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Repair the closet door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a}

Second Floor Hallway:
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak. BMC 16.04.060(¢)

Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Master Bedroom:
Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Master Bath:

~ Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 37
Second Floor Bath:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Page 14
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Unit 37
Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Front Bedroom:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Middle Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Rear Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 38

Living Room:

Replace the missing smoke detector. [C22-11-18-3.5

Properly repair the sliding glass door so that it opens easily. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the sliding screen door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Second Floor Center Bedroom:
Secure the loose hinges on the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 3%

Living Room:
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Second Floor Hall Bath:
Repair the toilet room door to latch. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Door 40
40A

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Left Bedroom:
Replace the broken door stop trim. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Rear Bedroom:
Repair the door and latch to function as intended (door does not fit jamb). BMC 16.04.060(a)
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40B

Kitchen:
Repair the range hood fan and light to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hall Bath:
Secure the loose door hinges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace the curling linoleum. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Replace the broken toilet flush handle assembly. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Left Bedroom:
This room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This room must

be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. BMC 16.03.040

40C
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060({c}

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hall Bath:
Properly secure the loose striker plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Door 41

41A

Hall Bath:

Properly repair the ceiling and surface-coat it. BMC 16.04.060(a)

41B

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hall Bath:
Properly repair the ceiling above the showerhead, and surface-coat 1t. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 42
Kitchen:
Replace the missing knob for the front left burner on the stove. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Second Floor Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5
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Unit 42
Hall Bath:
Repair the exhaust fan to eliminate excessive noise. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 43
Living Room:
Properly repair the sliding glass door so that it opens easily. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Second Floor Center Bedroom:

Repair the door and latch to function as intended (door does not fit jamb). BMC 16.04.060(a)

Second Floor Bathroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 44

Entryway:
Properly secure the loose deadbolt. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Second Floor Master Bath:
Repair the toilet to eliminate unnecessary water use. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 45
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the right rear fluorescent light to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Second Floor Hall Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Door 46
Common Hallwav Lower Level:
Secure the loose electrical receptacle on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

46C
Kitchen:
Properly secure the faucet on the sink. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hall Bath:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Left Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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46D

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 47

Half Bath:

Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair the toilet to flush properly. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Second Floor East Bedroom:
Secure the loose electrical receptacle on the east wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 48
Second Floor East Bedroom:
Replace the missing striker plate on the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:

General Vielations:
Properly secure loose shingles, and/or replace damaged or missing shingles on the structures. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. BMC
16.04.040(e) '

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(the painting violations have a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

Replace deteriorated fascia boards and properly surface-coat them. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC
16.04.020 NEC 225.37

Repair the patio fence adjacent to Unit 31. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Seal the hole in the fascia at the west end of Building 23-28. BMC 16.04.050(a)
It is strongly recommended that all disconnects for exterior AC units be labeled with corresponding
unit numbers.

The metal railings on the decks are 30 %4” high. This does not meet the Building Code in
place at the time of construaction (1966), which required railings to be at least 36” high (see
enclosed addendum from the 1962 IBC, Section 3603). The applicability of this Code is under
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review by the State of Indiana. At this time Housing and Neighborhood Development
strongly recommends repairing/replacing the railings to meet the code requirements at the
time of construction. Upon completion of State review this issue may be re-visited on
subsequent Cycle Inspection Reports.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed m an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

21 October 2015

Rescind a variance

15-RV-197

923 S. Rogers St.
HAND

Michael Arnold
28 July 2015

31 July 2015

05 August 2015
11 August 20135

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Cycle Inspection

Report Written to Planning for Review
Returned from Planning

BHQA Application

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum window
size requirements in the bedrooms and minimum ceiling height
requirements for unit 6 requirements of the Property Maintenance Code.
The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program
does not include a minimum window size requirements in the bedrooms
and minimum ceiling height requirements for unit 6 requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
minimum window size requirements at the time of construction, this
structure was built in 1949; therefore the variance must be rescinded by
the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-199

Address: 518 W. Howe St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum

ceiling height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code.
The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program does not include minimum ceiling height requirements
and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not
address minimum ceiling height; therefore we are asking the Board
to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1899,

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



City of Bloomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-200

Address: 1001 N. Madison St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum

ceiling height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code.
The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program does not include minimum ceiling height requirements
and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not
address minimum ceiling height; therefore we are asking the Board
to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1910.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None




City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a vartance

Petition Number: 15-RV-201

Address: 2511 E. 2" St

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: This property was previously granted a variance to the light and

ventilation requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The
Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program
does not include light and ventilation requirements and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
light and ventilation; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind
this variance. The structure was built in 1967.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

October 21, 2015

Rescind a variance

15-RV-202

1105 S Park

HAND

John Hewett

February 23, 2015 Cycle Inspection

June 15, 2015 Reinspection all complied
August 4, 2015 Received appeal for Rescind Vatiance

This property was previously granted a variance to the room width requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The room in question has been widened. The building Code
at the time of construction did not address room width. Please rescind the variance. The
structure was built in 1940.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-203

Address: 417 N. Clark St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum

ceiling height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code.

The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program does not include minimum ceiling height requirements
and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not
address minimum ceiling height requirements; therefore we are
asking the Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in

1945.
Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-204

Address: 414 N. Harold St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Repott: This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum

ceiling height (in all habitable rooms in the basement) requirement
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include
minimum ceiling height (in all habitable rooms in the basement)
requirements and the Building Code in place at the time of
construction did not address minimum ceiling height (in all
habitable rooms in the basement); therefore we are asking the
Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1899.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the light and ventilation requirements
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a light and ventilation requirement; therefore the
variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This process may
slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not negatively
affect the length of your permit. The Building Code in place at the time of construction
does address light and ventilation and the following applies. This Structure was built in

1977.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

21 October 2015

Rescind a variance

15-RV-205

1214-1216 N Grant St

HAND

Michael Arnold

11 June 2015 Cycle Inspection

23 June 2015 Report Written

01 July 2015 Sent Report

24 July 2015 Reinspection Completed

12 August 2015 BHQA Application

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance for pass-through and for minimum
ceiling height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a for pass-through and
for minimum ceiling height requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of
construction did not address -- for pass-through and for minimum ceiling height;
therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This
process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not
negatively affect the length of your permit. This structure was built in 1920.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

21 October 2015

Rescind a variance

15-RV-206

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

320 E. Cottage Grove Ave.

HAND
Michael Arnold
06 August 2015

10 August 2015
12 August 2015

Cyele Inspection
Report Written
BHQA Application

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 13-TV-207

Address: 1900 South Oakdale Dr. West

Petitioner: Dennis Nail & Stacey Tinsley

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: 04/07/2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

08/06/2015 Received BHQA application

08/15/2015 Completed re-inspection.
At the cycle inspection there were several violations noted. This property
was re-inspected on 08/15/2015, at that time all of the units that were not
inspected at the initial inspection were completed. The petitioner is
requesting an extension until the October 16, 2015 to complete the
outstanding repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 31, 2015

Attachments: Application for Appeal; Cycle Report



Application for Appeal
To The -
Board of Housing Quality Appeals _9///
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property will not be placed on the meeting
agenda until the filing fee is received.

Property Address: 2201 South Oakdale Drive West, Bloomington, IN 47403

Petitioner’s Name: Dennis Nail & Stacey Tinsley

Address: 2201 South Oakdale Drive West

City: Bloomington State:IN Zip Code: 47403

Phone Number: (812) 333-4280 Email Address: hiddenhillspm@evergreenres.com
Property Owner’s Name: ASHH LLC

Address: 566 West Lake Street, Suite 400

City: Chicago State:lL Zip Code: 60661

Phone Mumber: (312) 382-3229 Email Address: scooper@evergreenres.com

Occuparts: Multi Family Housing: 162 apartment units in 30 buildings

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the heusing code and promoies
public health, safety and general welfare,
2 That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please check the petition type that you are requesting:

B An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

] A modification or exception {o the Resideniial Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Petition type V)

71 Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

1 Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Number, /5 - T‘f’ ZO?




SEE REVERSE

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additionat comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent o your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your reguest, the amount of fime needed to bring the property inte compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

(1) Buildings M through DD note; there are various repairs which are on the list given by the inspector &
most of the remaining repairs are on pages: 14 through 28. The list wili not fit on this form. (2} The
property operates using x2 maintenance staff. On 7/13/15 one of the maintenance staff terminated
employment. Finding a replacement who is qualified has been difficult. The management are interviewing
candidates and have been using unskilied day labor to least assist the Mainienance Supervisor with
unskilled tasks like trash pick up and moving appliances. In addition the maintenance team have been in
the process of performing turnkeys to 30 epartments. (3.)Time requested through 10/18/15

_ ™
Signature (required): fwf\"@(’?ﬁ

Name (piease print): Stacey Tinsley Date: B8/6/2015

You may attend the meeting. If you aftend, please note that all petitionars presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minuies {o present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board, Please note that if your properiy is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.




, City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violation Report
Re-inspected 08/13/2015

AUG 2 8 2015 | 5023
OWNERS | AGENT

Hidden Hills 1825, Llc Hidden Hills at Oakdale West

C/O Aspen 5q. Mgnt. 380 Union St. Suite 300 . 2201 S, Oakdale Dr. West

West Springfield, MA 01089 Bloomington, IN 47403

~ Prop. Location: 1900 5 Oakdale West DR W Number of Units/Structures: 161/31

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld A: 2/4/5 2/3/5 4/2/5, Bld B: 2/4/52/3/5 4/2/5, Bid C:
6/3/5, Bld D: 4/2/5, Bid E: 4/3/5, Bld F: 4/3/5, Bld G: 4£2/5, Bld H: 4/2/5, Bld I: 4/2/5, Bld J: 6/3/5
Bld K: 6/3/5, Bld L: 4/3/5 4/2/5, BId M: 4/3/5 1/4/5, Bld N: 3/3/5 2/4/5, Bld O: 4/3/5, BId P: 6/3/5,
BId Q: 4/3/54/2/5, Bld R: 4/2/5, BId S: 4/2/5, Bid T: 4/2/5, Bld U: 4/2/5, BId V: 4/2/5, Bld W: 4/2/5,
Bid X: 6/3/5, BldY: 5/3/5, Bld Z: 4/3/5 4/2/5, Bid AA: 4/3/5, Bid BB: 4/3/5 4/2/5, Bld CC: 4/3/5
4/2/5, Bid DD: 4/2/5

Date Inspected: 04/07/2015 Inspectors: McCormick/Stong/Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Electric : Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

REINSPECTICN REQUIRED
This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program of Bloomington.
If you have made alf of the repairs on this report, contact our office |mmed|ately to schedule the
required re-inspection.
Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040
It is your responsibility to centact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

INTERIOR:

Genera! Recommendation:
It is strongly recommended that all mechanical closet wall and ceiling penetrations be  fire caulked to
maintain the integrity of a one hour fire rating per UBC 708.3.2.2.

1

401 N. Morton Street

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421



Building A —
1800 -

Living Room:

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5
2" Level —
Bathroom:

Clean and service the exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Remove the mold/mildew from the ceiling and walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

GFCl outlet shall trip as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace the damaged towe! bar {including patching the damaged wall) or completely remove
the towel bar and patch all the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060{a)

Replace the deteriorated and rusted light bar above the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)
1910~
Kitchen:

Properly repair the hole in the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

GECH outlet shall trip as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

2™ Level Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a}

1912 —
Mechanical Closet:
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060{a)

Building B -

1928 —

Kitchen:
Repair the back door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BVIC
16.04.060(a)

1932 —
2™ Level Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building C -
1940 -
Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)



1942 -
Mechanical Closet:
Replace all missing drywall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1844 —

Living Room:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060{a)

NW Bedroom/Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1946 —
SW Bedroom/Bath: _
Repair the damaged drywall above the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building D —

1871 -

Living Room:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

1873 -
Kitchen:
GECI outlet shall trip as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

BUILDING G —

1861 -~

Hall Bath:
GECI outiet shall trip as intended. Receptacle was replace but is wired incorrectly. Hot/neutral
wires are reversed. BMC 16.04.060(b)

1863 -

Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Scrape and paint where paint is peeling. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Kitchen:
GECI outlet shall trip as intended. Receptacle was replace but is wired incorrectly. Hot/neuiral
wires are reversed. BMC 16.04.060(b}

Provide GFCI protection to the outlet to the right of the stove. BMC 16.04.060(b}, {c)

QOutside units 1865 & 1867;
Secure the guardrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050{b)




1867 —

Kitchen:
GFCl outlet shall trip as intended. Receptacle was replace but is wired incorrectly. Hot/neutral
wires are reversed. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Building H -
2007 -
Deck:
Repair the door knob to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BUILDING | —

2009

Kitchen:
Repair the GFCI to function as intended. GFCloutlet shall trip as intended. Receptacle was
replace but is wired incorrectly. Hot/neutral wires are reversed. BMC 16.04.060(h)

Building § —
2002 -
Master Bath:
Secure the loose electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Building I —
2014 -
Bathroem:
Secure the loose GFCI receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(hb)

2016 —
Bathroom:

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a}
2018 —

NE Bedroom/Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2020 -
Badroom B:

Replace the missing and damaged carpeting at the doorway. BMC 16.04.060(a)
2022 -

2" Level Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC 22-

11-18-3.5




Building £ —

2030 -
Bath:
Properly hang the door (it is backward). BMC 16.04.060 (a)
2036 -
Attic:
Properly repair firewall assembly. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Buyilding M —
2042 —
Living Room:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)
2044 —
Bathroom:
Repair the stool to eliminate water running continuously. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
NE Bedroom:
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060{a)
Repair or replace door knob/iock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(b)
2046 —
Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
NW Bedroom:
Repair or replace the lock on the window to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)
BUILDING N —
2052~
Hall:
Properly secure the loose outlet to the right of the bathroom doorway. BMC 16.04.060(b)
2054 —
Stairwell:
Bedroom 1:

Scrape and paint the ceiling where paint is peeling. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Bath:




Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly secure the GFCl receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2056 —
Aftic:
Properly repair firewall assembly. BMC 16.04.060(b}

Building O —
2060-
Kitchen:
GFCl outlet shali trip as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hall Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly seal the tub/shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
GECI outlet shall trip as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Master Bath:
Properly seal the tub/shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060{(a)

2062 —
Master Bath:
Scrape and paint the ceiling where paint is peeling. BMC 16.04.060(f)

2064 —

Entire Unit:
Repair or replace existing smoke detectors so that they function as intended {would not shut
off after being tested). 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Master Bath:
Properly seal the tub/shower where it meets the fioor. BMC 16.04.060{a)

Hall Bath:
GFCI outlet shall trip as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

BUILDING Q —
2091 -

Hall Bath:
Repair the toilet to eliminate water running continuously. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2093 -

Kitchen:
provide electrical power to the receptacles so that they function as intended. BMC
16.04.060(c)



Laundry:
Repair or replace doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bath:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Master Bath:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060{b)

Building R —
2104 -
Bath:
Properly seal the tub/shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Properly repair or replace the leaking faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2106 —
Kitchen:
Properly repair or replace the leaking faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Building S ~
2110 -
Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2112 -

Laundry Closet:
Repair or replace closet doars so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060{a}

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2114
Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2116 —

Kitchen:
Repair the back door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infittration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building T —
2120 -

Hallway:




Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Living Room:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

2122 -
Kitchen: :
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2124 -
[Gitchen:
Repair or replace the faucet to function as intended and not leak. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Front Bedroom; Rear Bedroom:
Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the
frame. Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using
hardware that is part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Building U —
2132 -
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is ammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

2136 —

Living Room:
Properly secure the loose GFCl to the left of the front door. BMC 16.04.060{b)

Kitchen:
Properly secure the loose outlet on the side of the island. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Building V —

2140 —

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Living Room:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges, BMC
16.04.060(a)

2144 -

Living Room:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC

16.04.060(a)

2146 -



Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BUILDING W —
2150 —
Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Front Bedroom:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Rear Bedroom:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

2152 —
Kitchen:
Properly secure the threshold at the back door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUILDING X —

2230—

Master Bedroom:
It is strongly recommended that the path to the egress window be cleared so that
emergency escape is not hindered.

Bathroom:
Properly re-hang the towel bar. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2234 —
Master Bath:

Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)
2236 —
Hall:

Repair the hole in the wall by the bath door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
2238 -
Master Bath:

Repair the GFCl outlet to function as intended {will not reset}. BMC 16.04.060(b)
BUILDING Y —
2222 -

Hallway:



Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must
be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

2226 —

Hallway, Rear Bedroom, Front Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detectors. The missing smoke detectors were hard wired and
must be replaced with hard wired models. IC 22-11-18-3.5

BUILDING Z -

2204 -
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible (biting dog
present). This unit must be inspected and brought into compliance with-inthe same 60 day
deadline as the remainder of this property. BMC 16.03.040 (Access was attempted on
8/13/2015 but there was no one home, dogs were loose in the unit preventing access.)

2206 —

Rear Bedroom:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector 0 that it functions as intended (it is hanging by
its wires). 1C 22-11-18-3.5

2208 -

Bath:
Replace the broken toilet seat lid. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2212~

Bedroom A:
Repair the window to open (latch caught).Every window shall be capable of being easily
opened and held in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

2216 -

Second Floor Hallway:
Replace the battery in the smoke detector (itis beeping) so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-35

BUILDING AA —
2290 -
Mechanical Closet:
Install a temperature/pressure relief (TPR} valve discharge tube on the water heater.
TPR valve discharge tubes:
»  shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
= shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
»  shall not have a threaded discharge end
= drain by gravity
»  shall have a minimum 1” air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an
approved air break
«  shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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2296 -
Hall Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Master Bath:
Ciean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BUILDING BB —
2274 -
Bedroom 1:
Replace the broken electrical receptacle cover plate under the window. BMC 16.040.060(b)

Repair window to fatch securely {latch is missing). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom 2:
Repair or replace the damaged carpet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom 3 {Master):
Replace the missing electrical receptacle cover plate under the window. BMC 16.040.060(a)

Repair the hole in the wall, BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair or replace the damaged carpet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060{a)

Hall Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the hole in the wall behind the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Laundry:
Propertly replace the damaged trim and wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen: :
Seal the sink to prevent water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the GFCl outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)
2278 -
Hall Bath:

properly seal the tub/shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a}
2282 —

Hall Bath:
Repair the GFCl outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)
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2286~
Door to Deck:
Properly repair the flooring where it is peeling up. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2288 -
Bath:
Properly hang the towel bar. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Attic:
Properly repair firewall assembly. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Building CC -
2262 -
Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c}
2264 -
Entry:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)
Bath:
Repair the exhaust fan to eliminate excessive noise. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Deck Door:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)
Deck:
Replace the damaged floor boards on the deck. BMC 16.04.050(b)
Attic;
Properly repair firewall assembly. BMC 16.04.060(b)
2266 —
Bath;
Ensure that the toilet does not leak. BMC 16.04.060(c)
2268 —
Hall Bath:

Properly seal the tub/shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bath:
Properly seal the tub/shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060{a)
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Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060{c)

2270 -

Attic:
Properly repair firewall assembly. BMC 16.04.060{b)

2272 -

Deck:
Properly repair the door and frame of the storage room. Frame is broken; door facing is
coming off. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Hall Bath:

Properly seal the tub/shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c}

Master Bath:
Repair the exhaust fan to eliminate excessive noise. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly seal the tub/shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall:
Replace the battery in the smoke detector (it is beeping) so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Building DD —

2250 -

Deck:
Remove the grill from the deck. Charcoal burners and other open-flame cooking devices
shall not be operated on combustible balconies or within 10 feet of combustible
construction. BMC 16.04.020(3}, Indiana Fire Code Sec. 308.3.1 & Sec. 308.3.1.1

Bath:

Replace the missing drawer front on the vanity. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Office Building -

2203 -
Hall Bath:

Repair the hot water supply in the sink to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Hall:

Properly secure the light fixture to the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(c)

EXTERIOR

13



General Violation #1
Repair or replace broken, missing or clogged dryer vents and covers on all buildings. BMC
16.04.050(a)

General Violation #2
Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC
16.04.020 NEC 225.37

Building A —
Replace damaged or torn window screen on the south side (second floor, second window).
BMC 16.04.060(a)

All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept in a
proper state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. Properly repair the
walkways to the doors of building A to eliminate the trip hazards. BMC 16.04.040(c)

Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated siding in a manner that leaves the
structure weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. This is to be done in a
workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating siding
and structural members. Properly secure the siding above the entry door of apt. 1904. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Building B —
See General Violations

Properly repair or replace damaged/deteriorated soffit/fascia in a manner that seals all
openings. On the deck of apt. 1928. BMC 16.04.050{a)

Repair or replace damaged or deteriorating roofing. This is to be done in a workmanlike
manner and includes but is not limited to damaged or deteriorating roofing material,
sheathing, and all structural members. On the storage closet adjacent to apartment 1932,
BMC 16.04.050(a}

Building C—
Replace the missing downspout on the southwest corner. BMC 16.04.050{a)

Secure the siding above the stairs between apts. 1944 8 1942. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building D =
See General Violations

Building E —
See general violation #1

Building F—=
Remove the mold/mildew from the siding. BMC 16.04.050(f)

Properly repair the hole in the siding on the west side. BMC 16.04.050(a)
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properly seal the hole in the foundation on the west side. All foundation walls shall be
maintained plumb and free from open cracks and breaks and shali be kept in such condition
5o as to prevent the entry of rodents and other pests. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Buildings H, | —
See General Violations

Building 1 —
Raconnect the downspouts on the southwest corner and on the west side. BMC
16.04.050(a)
Replace the missing siding on the south side (west end). BMC 16.04.050(a}

Building K—
Repair the damaged window screen on the south side behind the southwest AC units. BMC
16.04.060(a)

See General Violation #1

Properly repair the broken corner trim (west side near the center of the building). BMC
16.04.050(a)

Replace the deteriorated and rotten deck boards on the rear deck of Apt. 2020. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Replace the damaged and deteriorated door frame on the read door of Apt. 2020. BMC
16.04.050{a)

Building L. —
Replace the broken downspout on the southeast corner. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building M —
See General Violations

Properly repair or replace damaged/deteriorated soffit/fascia in a manner that seals all
openings. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Remove and properly dispose of the old appliances on the deck of Apt. 2042. BMC
16.04.040(d)

Replace the damaged and deteriorated door frame for the rear door and properly secure the
threshold for Apt. 2042, BMC 16.04.050(a)

All residential rental units shalt conspicuously display the unit’s address number on the
front of the unit. Install an address on the front of Apt. 2044. BMC 16.04.100

Buildings N, O —




See General Violations

Building P —
Provide a cover for the crawlspace on the west side (south-facing crawl). BMC  16.04.050(a)
Building Q —
Properly re-set/secure the AC unit that is falling off its foundation on the east side
(southwest unit). BMC 16.04.050(a)

Buildings R, S, T, U, V, W -
See General Violations

Building X -
See general violation #1

Repair the damaged crawlspace cover. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Reconnect the downspout on the west side. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Secure the loose downspout pipe. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building Y -~
See General Violations

Building Z —
Reconnect the downspout on the northwest corner, BMC 16.04.050(a)

Buildings AA, BB —
See General Violations

Building CC—
See general violation #1

Remove and properly dispose of all accumulated or scattered trash on property. BMC
16.04.040(d)

Building DD, Office Building —
See General Violations

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60
days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

o A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary
BMC16.03.060(c)

16



When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): Ali rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed
in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his
agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d}

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling height
requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
minimum ceiling height ; therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of
Housing Quality Appeals. This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental
Occupancy Permit, but will not negatively affect the length of your permit. This structure
was built in 1900.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

21 October 2015

Rescind a variance

15-RV-208

222 S. Maple St,
HAND

Michael Arnold

07 August 2015

12 August 2105
12 August 2015

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Cycle Inspection
Report Written
BHQA Application

Staff Recommendation; Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petitton Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspectort:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling height
requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
minimum ceiling height; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance, The

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

October 21, 2015
Rescind a variance
15-RV-210

724 W Dixie St.
HAND

Matt Swinney

structure was built in 1956.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

October 21, 2015
Rescind a variance
15-RV-211

1325 N. Woodburn Ave.
HAND

Norman Mosier

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum space requirements in
the NW bedroom of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include minimum space requirements and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address the space requirement;
therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in

1900.

Staff Recommendation: * Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-212

Address: 1021 E. Azalea Lane

Petitioner: Chris Hawes

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: 05/08/2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

08/07/2015 Received BHQA Application

At the cycle inspection there were several violations noted. The
petitioner is requesting an additional 2-3 months to complete all the
repairs based on funds and contractor availability. The petitioner is also
requesting a variance for the stove in the kitchen, the BMC 16.04.060(a)
requires all items in the house to function as intended from the
manufacture. The front right burner on the stove does not have a
functioning igniter as the other burners do. Requiring a lighter or match to
be used after the gas has been turned on.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time. Deny the variance for the stove.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: November 15,2015

Attachments: Application for Appeal; Cycle Report



To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P£.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-348-3420
hand@bioomington.in.qoyv

Property Address: _ |0 2s Agpales o)

Petitionsr's Name: (/2725 A
Addrass: ZZX  Oleori~ Clia.

City: Rl g puadpn __ State: 4 Zip Code: 7 Zg§ 3;
- . @,COWI

Phone Numben é) /Z_: 32”“" Z‘?Z ? Email Address: gerbors]. :v,rzg R

Property Owner's Name: _Sowte 45 cabove

Address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Humbar: Emal Address:

Cecupants: __ (T JRa, ,f-fmiﬂl

The following conditions must be found in gach case in order for the Board to consider the request;
t, That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the properly to which the exception is to apply will not be adversaly
affected.

Please circla the petition type that you are requesting:
@ An extension of #me to complete repalrs (Petition iype TV)

A maodification or exceplion to the Residential Rental Unit and } odging Establishment
Inspaction Program  (Pefition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA}

D) Resdnd g variance (Petition type RY)

Application for Appeal ")/,Z;: |

OFFICE USE ONLY

[ettionf\lu"nbar 15 T‘./“ 21l

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied
with this application before the properly can be
placed on the meeting agenda.

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below, you may attach any exhibits or additionat comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent 1o your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting. the
reason o justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the propery into compliance,
and any modifications and/or afterations you are suggesting.

(FousSring <o = Theee _wondlys. _do  (Baplers, (‘_’e%o::{;«? -
Ay boue  been szeewl gienpry <o (epoy (e ook por
(; . : ‘
\“d” kpks | posiS T fvads A= vor. Aplable  Gor

Vs d

(oef (é’iﬂ?/.p‘mﬁm”ﬁﬂ“ ’\faﬁ . (e %)ﬂ:nd—é‘@%*&&m
Lncke 15 AR dlecg Q& il b S {L/ fenga.

/’l[u_, i S TG - GL’L %Bemx%“ . = f%{df’:’:T{f‘:‘J sy
caopder ooy femue o) o on oo

Signature {required): g e -
-
Name (plaass print): . Lé’z”?’ %"M% : ____Date: Ef/ff g/ =N

You may attend the meeting. if you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matler to the Board
shall be limited ta no more than five minutes to present thelr case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property s listed on the consent
agenda # is more likely than not that your property wilt niot be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City of loomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
7484

OWNERS AGENT
Mallory Hawes Llc Ann F. Wilson
2201 Olcott Blvd 7250 Breeden Rd.
Bloomington, IN 47401 Bloomington, IN 47424
Prop. Location: 1021 E Azalea LN Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3
Date Inspected: 05/08/2015 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1996. These are the
minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Clear Height: 247

Clear Width: 187

Maximum Sill Height: 447

Openable Area: 4.75 sq. fi.

INTERIOR:
Main Level —
Entry: )
: Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Dining Rgom:
No violations noted.

Living Room 14-4 x 13-10:
Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months,
and that it is safe for use, or permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use.
Service and inspection shall include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by
a professional service is highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f)

Half Bath; ‘
No violations noted.

401 N. Morton Street

Rental Inspections: (812) 349342

Bloomington, IN 47404 - e ' Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-342
Fax: (812) 349-3582 wyw.bloomington.ingov Housing Division: (812) 349-34(



Kitchen 9-0 x 8-0:
Repair or replace the right front stove burner to light with the stove’s igniter like the other
three burners. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Determine the source and eliminate the water leak in the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Properly repair the damaged ceiling after the leak has been repaired. BMC 16.04.060(a)
2™ Level — ]

Hallway: Laundry Closet:
No violations noted.

Master Bedroom 12-6 x 16-2/Bathroom:
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak in the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly repair the damaged ceiling after the leak has been repaired. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly replace all damaged or missing tiles in the shower sarround. BMC 16.04.060(a)
This room has a door to the exterior for egress requirements.

South Bedroom 12-0 x 12-0: East Bedroom 13-0 x 11-0:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 24 % inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 5.0 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Jack & Jill Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Basement —

Hallway:
Properly repair the hole in the wall adjacent to the door to the garage. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Main Room 15-5 x 20-8;
No violations noted.

Garage:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HIVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and



encouraged. Servicing shall include a fest for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

EXTERIOR:

Properly replace the damaged and deteriorated wood siding trim adjacent to the front porch.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. The front
porch and hand rail leading up to it. BMC 16.04.050(e) (This item only has a compliance
deadline of May 8, 2016.}

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection ox a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirement in basement of unit 3 of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential
Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum
ceiling height requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did
not address ceiling height requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

October 21, 2015
Rescind a variance
15-RV-213

408 N. Grant St.
HAND

Norman Mosier

variance. This structure was built in 1921,

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None



by
£

City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-214

Address: 538 Graham PL

Petitioner: Jacqueline M. Dixon

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: May 06, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

August 18, 2015 Completed Reinspection
August 18, 2015 Received Application for Appeal

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete repairs.

She has been unable to find a replacement lock for the type of window
that is present and will need to replace the whole window. More time is
also needed to find a solution for securing the handrail and banister.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: November 16, 2015

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Remaining Violations Report



i MEEW&
AUG 1¢ 2015

Application for Appea[

To The B
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Bloommgton, IN 47402
812-349-3420 ‘
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 5’38 G’J’Z&WLW P : [23 57’%’141’7#/14777’) 4740/

PETiIoNer’ s Name: f‘»(l(_[,,é’fi c Ji\‘ a¥e] /"ij, ALJ‘\J\ LX A,

Address: _ Saga. @478 (. Kirksofle D/:(

it = T * T

City: 'E)JDEH,-JI ‘ ;b — state; LN, ZipCode: _ 4742
Fhone Number‘:( 121375 -0 Email Address: \ﬂ[ﬁldﬁ}f e . C}/X()?’} Cgmm@ CW’\
Property Owner's Name: __ 1173 ﬂ(/ 5-1 \/Mm 24 (“'Itﬂnﬁ bf)((}l‘_\

Q\’e,u))mmess €475 . Kmk@ul{lc ?d
City: Elfm-i,mmr%m state: 1N Zip Code: 4L 7903

Phone Number (gZ)BZS’aS#Q_EmaIIAddrESS \jwmmn@gmbl O
F (812) 26 1- 2892 scocctpastertigi@ Gimanl.con,

Occupants: - . _
\6615@0\ i JESLCn GYCPOCU’\ {2 CM&CJU@M

The following condifions must be found in each case in order Tor the Board to consider the reqguest:
’ 1. That the exception is consistent with the infent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

That the value of the area about the properiy fo which the exception Is to apply W1H not be adversely
affected.

2.

Please cirele the petifion fype that you are requesting:

An extension of fime to complete repairs (Petition type T\f)

B) A modification or exception o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Pefition type V)

C)} Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee rmust be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be

placed on the meeting agenda. - Petition NumberM '

SEE REVERSE



Please provide defzils regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or addifional comments
as you deermn necessary and pertinent {o your request. Be speciiic as to what yol are requesting, the
reason of justification for your request; the amount of ime needed io bring the propeﬁy into compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggeshng

Tho u?%—&aif‘s ‘grn nt hode 0Om }\,;\) < L m// o) lorke Mhat
hewie  bheen do mmo*uz/f (hent) and et uses ble.,
(\,41/1 leaﬁﬁ ]mr&% l’)df’m %’L/ﬂmqf o ‘ﬁbfﬂd, (1 SL&F)Q/{@K

NMheck I){,W. @n eplpes ~the Lo \/@/TL.rJre L Orsm ) etz
leefe 0 }5’)‘50!{9 46/) —ﬂ\.& j( .’b/{}ﬁ& \O“f })ﬁfl/ 3 leH’\ V}’LQ r\ﬂ@r '
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Signature (required)‘ ( ;,,ﬁ:@j A {)«&/u 0 7}’\ %«\d
Name (please prlnt [QCQHQ, L ing /\'? D /X/ﬂ”\ Date: ?/fg’!/( 5

You may attend the mesating. if you atiend, please noie that all pelificners presenting 2 matier ic the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minuies to present their case and arguments. Additicnal time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Beard. Pieasé note that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting.



| City of Blgton
Houwsing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violations Report

AUG 2 0 2015
._ 446

Dixon, Frank R. & Jacqueline M.
8475 W. Kurksville Rd.
Bloomington, IN 47403

. Prop. Location: 538 E Graham PL
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 05/06/2015 Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

04/30/2012 This property has been granted a variance from the Indiana State Fire Safety and
Building Safety Comumission on April 03, 2012 for the egress requirements. Project Name: 538
E GRAHAM PLACE WINDOWS; Variance Number: 12-04-19,

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Faiture to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will resuit in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

V7
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812} 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Divisien: (812) 349-3401




[t is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below.

Interior

Upper Level

Stajrway. Hallway
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Secure the banister so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Front Bedroom (11-3 x 7-8)
Repair or replace locks on the windows so that they may function as intended. BMC
16.04.060(b})

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 15-TV-216
Address: 801 W. 128 ST
Petitioner: Douglas Wells
Inspector: Dee Wills
Staff Report: May 11, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection
August 24, 2015 Completed Reinspection
August 24, 2015 Received Application for Appeal
The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to finish the
exterior repairs. The petitioner is going to install viny] siding
and needs additional time for this work to be completed.
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

April 21, 2016

Application for Appeal, Remaining Violations Report
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' A
Application for Appea [ A ]

To The 9/

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
B!oom!ngion, (N 47402
812-348-3420. )
hand@bloomingfon.in.gov

Property Address: 80/ Wegt ) /'W‘ o1 B/OJD_M Mbtom[j?/{/ L{ﬂf‘otf
petitioner’s Name: | DgDlcet g Le || <

pddress: (o Zn@\q CWMHL ,

City: _L_WQ@}W State: I/\/ Zip Code: %ézﬁﬁm_

Phone Number: ,512 2943 5Eman Address: L%MM.&L@@&M me pg@—i"

Property Owners Name: \\@L&ég ceé\ LUP “_Q
.Address: C: Z_l';QAVL Cj“r

City: :rw%)&( State: | )\} Zin Code: LLf o= 2

Fhone Number 317= 2{:@ % @? Email Address: MM&@ Q@FHI )V(_k ka{;

Occupanis: é

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
' 1. That the excepiion is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2.  That the value of the area about the property fo which the exception is to apply W]EI not be adversely
affected,

Please circle the petifion fype that you are requesting:

@ An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type T\.f)

B) A medification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and [odging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Pelition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition fype AA)

D) Rescind a variance {Petition fype RV)

REMINDER: A $2C filing fee must be submitted : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be ) —_— '
placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Nurnber jS - \/- 2/ é’

SEE REVERSE



Please provide detzils regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
' &s you deém necessary and perfinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of tire needed to bring the property inte compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. -

G mon—th oyl {104 *jké f ilfon ﬁﬁeﬂp/

yE m/} -%”‘Q,m[?/

Signatﬁre {requtilred}: (A\D,ﬁﬁ%‘/&&!’ Wéégfﬁ

Name (;JIBESE print): D@ Lgyf }m - [{)5/!,(5,7 ' Date: E?ZQZ‘Lt//é—‘

&

You may aftend the meeting. If you aitend, please note that all petiioners presenting 2 matter o the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasé note that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individuaily discussed during the Board's
meeting.



. City of loongton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violations Report

AUG 2 8 2015

2860
OWNERS
Douglas W. Wells
6 Zion Court
Indianapolis, IN 46222
- Prop. Location: 801 W 12th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/3
Date Inspected: 05/11/2015 Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC ' Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
reguired re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040 - :

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to

schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below.

“m

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (§12) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 : ww.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




EXTERIOR

Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated siding in a manner that leaves the
structure weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. This is to be done in a
workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating
siding and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e)

(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle
inspection)

(Other requirements

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Penmit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.




City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: 21 October 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a Variance

Petition Number: 13-RV-217

Address: 418 E. 9™ St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Michael Arnold

Staff Report: 14 April 2015 Cycle Inspection
22 July 2015 Reinspection Completed
26 August 2015 BHQA Application

26 August 2015 BHQA Report written

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling
height requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did
not address minimum ceiling height ; therefore the variance must be rescinded
by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This process may slightly delay the
issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not negatively affect the
length of your permit. This structure was built in 1899,

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: October 21, 2015

Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-218

Address: 1100 W. Kirkwood AVE

Petitioner: Martha L. Cornell - Reeves

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: June 15, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection
August 27, 2015 Recetved Application for Appeal
October 14, 2015 Reinspection is Scheduled
Petitioner is requesting an extension of time for the front window
repair and for the furnace documentation. A reinspection has been
scheduled for October 14, 2015 for all other items.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

October 30, 2015 Furnace documentation
January 21, 2016 Window repair

Application for Appeal, Cycle Report
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BY: Application for Appeal =~ 205
T rmmmnesnmmne mmmen To The BY:

P.0. Box 100
Blaomlngton, IN 47402
812-349-3420 _
hand@blocomington.in.gov

r ??J
Property Address: _ / i f,7 w; f*/m/(i/?ﬁ)t /"ﬂﬂfr’ /'{/,?7// Z/u/ !/]/Lf/
Petitioner's Name: /}?ﬂflﬁ/ﬁ _/, /j,;,g el { /i Creirs

Addréss: ;% 45 D .OU : .&i‘)—ff / 4 ,;-‘!"‘ /1 L 1{ 7 Doﬁ :.'/ o
City: ?y/mw/ﬂgﬁ,w Staté: I—; . ZipCode: Z/ / Y02,
Phone Number: §/2+ % 9"4/252 Email Address: A %/z}f

Property Owner's Name: /A4 Lo [ilthall -Fozles
Address: __ 2750 M) w@/ﬂf s /)g’a”[ ),QLV!“(
City: g{/j/mﬁ/mﬁ/ﬁqﬂ State: Z/L/ Zip Code: %
Phone Number: </ 7~ 3L 7#}?3 Email Address: ﬂ////qL
Cccupants: ()/,;SA ()%14/,5 5 ?0/ (2-/,{: //%5

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
" 1. Thatthe exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property fo which the exception is to apply WIH not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the pefition fype that you are requesfing:

@An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type T\f)

B) A modification or exceplion to the Residential Rentat Unit and Ledging Esteblishment
Inspection Program  (Petition fype V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition typs AR)

D} Rescind a vanance (Peiition fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee musi be submitted . OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before fhe property can be — )
placed on the meeting agenda. . Petition Number__ | 5= TU’ 2/5? ‘

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may atiach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your reguest, Be speciiic as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of fime needed to bring the property into compilance,

and any modifications and/or alterations you are suogestmg

L Sl have the Lelt Lrout /Ui/?(/dw to i ;4.144/
,//;qm/,m l}/ggfwg}/gw 7L11 hgod, A pher f/’t’ff}f;;fj Lrasis ,&erﬁ’ﬂ /’z,jm,ﬁlf%{[)
o the et oL m,//, ,/{Mv)//é(fz”

5ol

Signature (required):

Name (rplease print): ﬂ@/ﬁq / /igféﬂ/;,’//’ A el s Date: g /%?’/S

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a mater o the Board
shall be limited to ne more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your propery is listed on the consent
~agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting.



City of longton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

10574

Mértha Reeves
3950 W. Walnut Leaf Dr
Bloomington, IN 47403

. Prop. Location: 1100 W Kirkwood AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/5

Date Inspected: 06/15/2015 Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: CL Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1965,
There are no minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR
Living Room (27-5 x 10-1)

Repair the front and side (east) entry dooré to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible
around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the cracked/broken front east window pane. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware
that is part of the window. Properly repair the front cast window to open with ease.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly adjust the side door (east) to open and close with ease so that it may function
as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1
401 N. Morton Street , . CityHall' Rental Inspections: ($12) 349-3420
Bleomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 ’ www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



Hallway
Repair the rear entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges.

BMC 16.04.060(a)

Office (8-1 x 10-2)
No violations noted.

Bedroom 1 (8-1 x12-4)
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 22 inches
Width: 21.25 inches
Sill Height: 60.50 inches
Openable Area: 3.24 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends
that the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape.

Bedroom 2 (9-5 x 12-4)
Replace the cracked/broken window pane. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 22 inches
Width: 21.25 inches
Sill Height: 60.50 inches
Openable Area: 3.24 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

At the time this structure was builf, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends
that the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape.

Bedroom 5 {(9-6 x 12-3)
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 22 inches



Width: 21.25 inches
Sill Height: 60.50 inches
Openable Area: 3.24 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sieeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends
that the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape.

Bathroom/ Furnace Closet
Every window shall have a functioning locking device, window latch and shall be
maintained in good condition. Window locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly
securing the window and shall be openable without special knowledge or effort. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Repair or replace closet doors for the utility closet so they function as intended. BMC
16.04.060(a) '

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Bedroom 4 {(10-1 x 12-4)
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 22 inches
Width: 21.25 inches
Sill Height: 60.50 inches
Openable Area: 3.24 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends



that the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window fo aid in
eMmergency escape.

Kitchen {measure at reinspection) / Laundry
No violations noted.

Storage/ Utilitv Room
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR

Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC
16.04.050(b)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance.
BMC 16.04.040(¢)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces of the entry doors where paint is peeling or wood is
exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)

(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle
inspection)



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:

Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

21 October 2015

Rescind a variance

15-RV-219

3410 S. Allendale Dr.

HAND

Michael Arnold

20 August 2015 Cycle Inspection

24 August 2015 Sent Report

27 August 2015 BHQA Application

28 August 2015 BHQA Report Written

This property was previously granted a variance to the emergency egress
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include an
emergency egress requirement and the Building Code in place at the time
of construction did not address emergency egress; therefore the variance
must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This process
may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will
not negatively affect the length of your permit. This structure was built in

1966.
Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None



e
£k

City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-220

Address: 601 Clover Terrace

Petitioner: Michael Cumberland

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: March 27, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

July 29, 2015 Completed Reinspection
August 31, 2015 Received Application for Appeal

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time for the furnace

repairs. On August 12, 2015 the petitioner had the furnace serviced,

and the carbon monoxide level in the flue was not at an acceptable

level. The petitioner is requesting more time to have the necessary repairs
made to the furnace.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 30, 2015

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Remaining Violations Report



ECEIVE

AE 31 20

] CONRR— i
Application for Appeal ?/ﬁ"
To The

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: (()Ol C]DU'&/ T¢rvace 5 [oom srg for N/
petitioner's Name: Vlichhace| Co myer lend
address: _ {53 & N, Saccemento
City: Clego States - ¢ Zip Code: (0025 o
Phone Number: 773~ 267-663 7 Emait Address: Q&Kjde s Joua @ Shegle bal et
Property Owner's Name: _ S é

Address: G o€
City: St State;_ Sénk Zip Code; S
* Phone Number: St i Email Address: __ St

Occupants j&i’} GIH —'TK&\\/iﬁ- KU!”?’Z-

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board te consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@ An extension of fime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program ({Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. ’ Petition Number / 6 "T\/" 2.2 ¢

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterafions you are suggesting.

ﬂm wa (7 ne for bell Nﬁwq‘rmg +0  Cornf
oo 4 and £incch )/qu:{'crua, ,Q»E/,QQM -
Coued $her. Loov ld e o0 7’— (7 PIC I
/0 d'uf

Signature (required):

Name (please print): tG;f{a{,/ (;‘(/ Vi é‘f’/&bgf Date: 69’ 28—/ 5‘/

You may atiend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.




Houéing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violations Report

9710

Cumberland, Michael .
4538 N. Sacramento
Chicago, IL 60625

- AGENT

Peck, Cathleen M.
1814 Magnolia Lane
Munster, IN 46321

Prop. Location: 601 W Clover TER
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 03/27/2015 Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Shed

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 O3 § Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: {§12) 349-3401




Tt is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below.

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: { parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: S0 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

October 21, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.

15-TV-221

1732 N. Lincoln ST

Barry Kessler

Dee Wills

April 22, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

August 11, 2015 Completed Reinspection

August 31, 2015 Received Application for Appeal

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to obtain a State Variance

for the egress windows, which do not meet the minimum code

requirements for the time the structure was built. This structure was built

in 1990.

: Grant the extension of time
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
December 21, 2015

Application for Appeal, Remaining Violations Report
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AUG 3 1268 L W
Application for Appeal
BY: oo meeem To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand @bloomingion.in.gov

Property Address: 1732 /{/ é“lcf?lh

Petitioner’s Name: gfgrﬂ ﬂ&;/ K‘ﬁSS t@ﬂ,
Address: G4 g gh""'& RO 5%

Phone Number: 8[2—‘5‘5}9 AR Email Address: BKCME' A @ ROl Cov
Property Owner’s Name: a‘ﬁ(@l«a{ kﬁ—ﬁ% lp

Address: q(ﬁ“’f'& ot 6‘?’1’&{{, QD ) ¥

City: Coluom Bus State: A Zip Gode: ﬂ":ﬁi__

Phone Number: B\2-350 200 Email Address: Bi’;ﬁﬁ'ﬁem"?fa @ Bl Cam

Occupants: ,l

The following conditiocns must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please cirgle the petition type that you are requesting:

A) _An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Petition type V)

C} Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFHCE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can he —
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number, /5 - [/' 2 2/

SEE REVERSE



Flease provide details regarding vour request below; you may attach any exhibils or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to whal you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Y B O aqsﬁabn we hag o Losy of
Ropmes  wnale +o JS. We Dip not wnoe shang
1

4 - - A
E 90255 ulnpowd  Does mod meet s 0a Pm~"7a'z\}}

/Rf— Q—Qfﬁ?ﬁt‘)' S?HO 2 fz%%’d!{ !—R'?LCL\ GVL T‘%ﬁm“}
@)‘60&00%« (:t.%(;”l*&’c’w. e Ldnd “fO {-:é T‘”)vZ Vi aned
weth.  Tuoiaan DLp-aL ot Hi?ww_ [on) Secuezn"v’q.

ikl wer] Reguest T-29-(§

This (s & conoo @ C’Ouze_ce. p@,{k LNV Y, VIVES
Mo He Same Size #s EV&&aama Eleg F e
Ccm(;f(@: . f‘f’; ﬁ&w%\{ icE Conbe L

Signature (required): B‘ ' M’L

E‘Gr&&f krzgglaé, pate: 02517

Name (please print):

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes 1o present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note thal if your property is listed on the censent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violations Report

AUG 1-8.2019

3483
OWNERS
Barry W. Kessler
9642 S. Sr 58
Columbus, IN 47201
Prop. Location: 1732 N Lincoln ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/5
Date Inspected: 04/22/2015 Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Untt and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to

schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below.

MM

1 .
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspeetions: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, TN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




INTERIOR

Main Level

Living Room (12-0 x 20-0)
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Upper Level

Back Bedroom (10-7 x 13-0}

The egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure
was built. For that reason, the City cannot issue a rental permit until either the window 1s
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or, you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. PM-702.4

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on
the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm.
Scroll down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Front Bedroom {13-0 x 11-0)

The egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure
was built. For that reason, the City cannot issue a rental permit until either the window 1s
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or, you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. PM-702.4

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on
the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm.
Scroll down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height requirement and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling height; therefore we are asking

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

10/21/2015

Rescind a variance
15-RV-222

1203 S Palmer AVE
HAND

Matt Swinney

the Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1964,

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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RV
City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-Rv-223

Address: 313 E. 12™ St
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Norman Mosier
Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the pass through requirement in
basement of unit 3 of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a pass through requirement
and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address a pass through
requirement; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. This structure
was built in 1921.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None



U
?ﬂw

City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-224

Address: 217 E. 1% St.
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Norman Mosier
Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the bathroom ventilation requirement
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a bathroom ventilation requirement and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address bathroom ventilation
requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. This structure
was built in 1921,

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-225

Address: 305 E. 12t St
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Norman Mosier
Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code in the 2% floor bedroom. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height requirement
and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling heights;
therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in
1900.

Siaff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



R
City of Bloomington
H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 21, 2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-226

Address: 300 E. St. Rd. 45/46 Bypass Apts. 4; 5; 7; 9; 14; 17; 23; 28; 29, 30; 35;
36; 39; 40; 41B; 44; 48; 55

Petitioner: Ronnie Ison

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: 4/28/2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

09/03/2015 Completed Re-inspection
09/03/2015 Received BHQA Application
09/18/2015 Completed Re-inspection of decks
At the cycle inspection it was noted that the decks of the above units were
deteriorated and needed boards replaced. This was not completed at the initial re-
inspection. However all the work on the decks has been completed at this time.
The petitioner is requesting this extension of time so that they can maintain their 5

year permits.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 26, 2015

Attachments: Application for Appeal



Application for Appeal

To The
Board of Housing Qu I@E@EQWP
P.O. Box 1 Y-

B!oommgton IN47402 )
8123403420 7 —

hand@bloomingfon.in.gov

Property Address: SeF m%ﬁd/

Petitionar's Name: fZD)f)f’? ie lf:»@ﬂ

Address: Z0ig N DU’»—VW\ =<

City: ﬁfcowﬁfﬁn State: L\ ‘ZipCode:M

Fhone Number: i%'iZ- BELFDBigEmaII Address:

Property Owner's Name: [//Jfﬁ;;;ﬁ/ /7@
-Address: 205 A Dwﬂ’l <t.
City: K//‘cm;w”cﬁwo State: L) zip Coder 47405

Phone Number:  Z/2 " 33 ¢ 0333 Email Address:

Cceupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heaith, safety and general weliare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is io apply WHE not be adversely
affected.

Please cirele the petition fype that you are requesting:

An extension of fime fo complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception fo the Residentizl Rental Upit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program  {Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a varianee {Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be

placed on the meeting agen_da. . Petition Number /‘; —Tl/f Z_ZL :

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and perinent io your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of ime needed o bring the propery into compliance,
and any modifications andfor alterations yol are suggesting.

/Zc,pﬁnz, Rets (screews) otter Zﬂmps
3 PO

R 4 !
Signature (required): , o ‘ D

, , o —
Name (please print}: 20!7[4 e ¢§&17 Date: ?’5’/5

You rnay aitend the meefing. If you affend, please note that all pefitioners presenting a matter 1o the Board
shali be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional fime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleas# note that if your properiy is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meelng.



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-227

Address: 1121 S. Henderson St.

Petitioner: Candi Mullis

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: 05/07/2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

08/31/2015 Completed Re-inspection
09/08/2015 Received Application for Appeal

At the cycle inspection there were several violations noted. At the re-
inspection they were all complied except for the gaps in the flooring of the
Hallway and the NW Bathroom; repairing the damaged and deteriorated portions
of the carport and removal of trees growing through the basement walls. The
petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete these repairs. These
items are scheduled to be re-inspected on October 2, 2015.

Staff recommendation: (irant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 28, 2015

Attachments: Application of appeal; Cycle Report



rﬂ!E@EE"{V/;
: .
Application for Appeal SEF 0 g 7015 i‘f/
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals B e
P.0. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property wili not be placed on the meeting
agenda until the filing fee is received,

Property Address: 11kt S Henderson St

Petitioner’s Name: Candi Mullis

Address: 621 N Walnuts St/ P.O Box i112t

City: Bloomington  State:in Zip Code: 47404

Phone Number: 812.339.2115 Email Address: cmullis@parkermgt.com
Property Owner’'s Name: Joseph Christine LLC

Address: 3756 Sterling Ave

City: Bloomington  State:in Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 812.345.0272 Email Address: N/A

Occupants: Tekla Schmaus; Robert Allen Mahaney

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property fo which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please check the petition type that you are requesting:

B< An extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

] A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

7 Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

[] Rescind a variance (Petition typs RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Number /5 ”T\/ - 27’7




SEE REVERSE
Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as o what you are requesting, the

reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed te bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Sigr-uature (required): {ﬂ&t’é[ //[/"/éé

Name (please print): Candi Mullis Date: 09/02/15

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that ali petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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Parler
Real Eatate
Management
621 M. Walnut St.

PO, Box {112
Bioemington, N 47402

September 2, 2015

City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, Indiana 47402

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed you will find the Apphca’uon for Appeal and the $20.00 filing fee for 1121 S
Henderson St.

A cycle inspection was conducted on May 7, 2015, All violations will be corrected except
for the gaps in the laminate flooring, which had a deadline of August 3, 2015. The final
inspection was conducted on August 31, 2015. We sub-coniracted out the flooring issues
with Bloomington Professional Carpets and they repaired part of the gaps in the laminate
flooring but they did not seal the edges that were cut too short at the trim on the doors.
Parker also sub-contracted out the carport repairs, with Dishman Enterprises. The sub-
contractor did not do the repairs. T have both on the schedule to be completed by
September 25, 2015.

For W‘[&t@d above we are requestmg the extensmn of t]me T C‘——Qﬂ-ﬂ—&dyﬁ M

Yours Truly,

Candi Mullis
Maintenance Coordinator
Parker Real Estate Mgt.
cmullis@parkermgt.com
812-339-2115




City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violations Report

SEP 0.3 2015

OWNERS

Joseph Christine, Lic
3756 Sterling Ave.
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 1121 S Henderson ST

1136

AGENT

Parker Real Estate Mgmt.
PO Box 1112
Bloomington, IN 47402

Number of Units/Structures: 1/1

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 05/07/2015 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Carport

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program of Bloomington.

if you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the reguired re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

INTERIOR:

Hallway:
Eliminate the gaps in the floor covering, BMC 16.04.060(a)

NW Bedroom 11-4 x 11-2/Bathroom:
Eliminate the gaps in the bathroom floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

N
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3424)
Bloomington, TN 47404 Neighberhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomingten.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



Basement —
Remove the trees growing through the walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:

Repair the carport to be structurally sound. Replace the rotten and deteriorated structural
support columns and rafters, BMC 16.04.050(a}

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
{b): All rental units shail be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible
location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration
date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030{d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete the repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-228

Address: 3366 S. Oaklawn Circle

Petitioner: Roger T. Coffin

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: March 12, 2015 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

May 27, 2015 — Mailed Remaining Violations Report
July 15, 2015 —~ Start Legal

August 18, 2015 — Conducted Re-inspection w/agent
September 8, 2015 — Received October BHQA Appeal

The Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs. HOA is responsible to
repair/replace the leaking rear entry door. Water leaks into the unit when it rains.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline; November 21, 2015, 2015
Attachments: Cycle Report, Remaining Violations Report, BHQA Appeal,

Petitioner’s Letter



Applicatiod Yor Appeal -.._.__.
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloemington.in.gov

Property Address: 33l S, Daklawn (it
Petitioner's Name: Pﬁﬁaw'_ﬁ ( v Alor nene
" pddress: {0 B 1735, 265 S. /quﬁm St
city: Aarkinsille State: [ [/ Zip Code: 74/ 5
Phone Number: Mo 5~ 5/ 2~550 Email Address: Allorly i oJcs o bigc jintin - CH
Property Owner’s Name: The  Warda L. PMurp hy ]ﬁ wable Cpop Trest
ndaress: P0. Por 735 - |
City: Mirinsvile state: 1V Zip Code: /5]
~ Phone Number. Wo=342 S5BL Email Address: 2lfplar) © e Pﬁ” Blacicpan «con
Occupants: Clelga t TanAd M Mell |

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2 That the value of the area about the property tc which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

yextension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV}

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number, / 5—— T\/’ 2 1“3

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibiO% - additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what y reTenuesting,the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Ut P fropy aduiSed Fat (i pued b regeac, Yee
bacic dso— b dix e ke /C‘/i'ﬁ@g/ SSove - Congy ‘u;é (s
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b % ~zao'amfg ¥ yﬁf%{‘@& 4 s 2 Qdajzm@ L mé
b pdr s '

- — 7 ) ,
Signature (required): J{P@-% /’* /}W [/%C
"7 | é/, /) "
Name (please print): ﬁgyf/ﬁ, (s %y@ Date: 9}3{}6

T
T

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, nlease note that all petitioners presenting a matier to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more lkely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



. City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

AUG. 2 6 2015 i

OWNERS

The Wanda L. Murphy Revocable Living Trust
P.O. Box 1735
Martinsville, IN 46151

Roger T. Coffin
Po Box 1735
Martinsviile, IN 46151

Prop. Location: 3366 S Oaklawn CIR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/5

Date Inspected: 03/12/2015 Inspectors: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab

Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Department
that your rental property continues to be in violation of the Bloomington Municipal Code, Title
16 - Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program.

If you have made-all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection. It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood
Development Department to schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and
telephone number are listed below.

401 N. Morton Street 5 Ly Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
) Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



If you fail to make the repairs and/or schedule the required re-inspection then this matter will be
referred to the City Legal Department for legal action under Bloomington Municipal Code §
16.10.04.

Your prompt attention to this matter is greatly appreciated.

INTERIOR:

MAIN LEVEL

Kitchen 15-10 x 12:
Repair the door and the threshold to be weather tight, when it rains water leaks into the
unit. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

This is the end of this report.
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City of lmington

Housing and Neighborhood Development

MAY 2 7 2015

Wanda Murphy

- P.O.Box 1735

Martinsville, IN 46151

AGENT

Roger T. Coffin

Po Box 1735
Martinsville, IN 46151

REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

Prop. Location: 3366 S Oaklawn CIR

Number of Units/Structures: 1/1

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/5

Date Inspected: 03/12/2015
Primary Heat Source: Electric

Property Zoning: PUD
Number of Stories: 2

GENERAL VIOLATION:

7566

Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Foundation Type: Slab

Attic Access: Yes

Accessory Structure: None

401 N, Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
Fax: (812) 349-3582

‘The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 2000.
Minimum egress requirements for a single family dwelling built at the time of construction.
Openable area: 4375 Sq. Ft.

Clear height: 22 inches
Clear width: 20 inches
Sill height: Not more than 44 inches above finished floor.

Repair all of the smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. 1C22-11-18-3.5

www.bloomington.in.gov

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighboerhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




INTERIOR:
MAIN LEVEL
Living Rooml5 x 13:
No violations noted.
¥ Bath:
C Secure the loose toilet tank, leaks. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Furnace Closet, Laundry Closet:
No viclations noted.

Kitchen 15-10x 12:
%‘ Q/ Repair the door and the threshold to be weather tight, when it rains water leaks into the

unit, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

2ND Y EVEL
Stairway/Hallway, Attic:
No violations noted.

S Bedroom 13-4 x 11-10:
See general statement.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 2000
Height: 23.5 inches
Width: 33.5 inches
" Sill Height: 19 inches
Openable Area: 5.47 sq. 1t.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

C Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, top sash. BMC 16.04.060(b)

N Bedroom 15-10 x 11-3: Same window as above.
See general statement.

Bathroom:
C Seal the sink counter top along the side at wall, and at the backsplash.
BMC 16.04.060 (a)
C Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to shower. BMC 16.04.060(a)

C Secure the loose plumbing access panel. BMC 16.04.060 (2)



EXTERIOR:
No violations noted.

Required documentation:
Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
o ) This form must be signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the HAND department
QJ",Z) Ay the compliance deadline and the matter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of $25 will
N‘ be assessed. BMC 16.03.020(b), BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his
agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



City 0 lngton |
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

Wanda Murphy
P.O.Box 1735
Martinsville, IN 46151

AGENT

Coffin, Roger T.
Po Box 1735
Martinsville, IN 46151

Prop. Location: 3366 S Oaklawn CIR
Number of Units/Structures; 1/1

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/5

Date Inspected: 03/12/2015
Primary Heat Source: Electric
Property Zoning: PUD
Number of Stories: 2

Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Foundation Type: Slab
Aftic Access: Yes
Accessory Structure: None

The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 2000.
Minimum egress requirements for a single family dwelling built at the time of construction.

Openable area: 4.75 Sq. ft.
Clear height: 22 inches

Clear width: 20 inches

Sill height: Not more than 44 inches above finished floor.

GENERAL VIOLATION:

Repair all of the smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. 1C22-11-18-3.5

MAIN LEVEL

Living Room15 x 13;

No violations noted.

401 N. Morton Street
Ploomington, IN 47404
Fax: (812) 349-3582

www.bloomington.in.gov

INTERIOR:

7566

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: {812) 349-3421
Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




Y. Bath:
Secure the loose toilet tank, leaks. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Furnace Closet. Laundry Closet:
No violations noted.

Kitchen 15-10 x 12:
Repair the door and the threshold to be weather tight, when it rains water leaks into the
unit. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

2N T EVEL
Stairway/Hallway, Attic:
No violations noted.

S Bedroom 13-4 x 11-10:
See general statement.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Y. - 2000
Height: 23.5 inches
Width: 33.5 inches
Sill Height: 19 inches
Openable Area: 5.47 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

Bathroomn:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, top sash. BMC 16.04.060(b)

N Bedroom 15-10 x 11-3: Same window as above.
See general statement.

Bathroom:
Seal the sink counter top along the side at wall, and at the backsplash.
BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to shower. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Secure the loose plumbing access panel. BMC 16.04.060 (a)



EXTERIOR:
No violations noted.

Required doecumentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the HAND department
by the compliance deadline and the matter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of $25 will
be assessed. BMC 16.03.020(b), BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his
agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.




City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-229

Address: 610 S. Henderson St.

Petitioner: Candi Mullis

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: 05/07/2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

(18/31/2015 Completed Re-inspection

At the cycle inspection it was noted that several of the windows had
cracked or missing glazing compound. This was the only item that was not
complied at the re-inspection. The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to
complete this repair. A re-inspection of this has been scheduled for October 2,

2015,

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 28, 2015

Attachments: Application of appeal; Cycle Report



Aoolication for A | B&Q&LU@
pplication for. Appea
To The SEP 0 & 2015 U
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100 5 R —
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
h\and@b[oominqton.in.qov

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property will not be placed on the meeting
agenda until the filing fee is received.

Property Address: 610 S Henderson St

Petitioner's Name: Candi Muilis

Address: 621 N Walnuts St/ P.O Box 1112t

City: Bloomington  State:In Zip Code: 47404

Phone Number: 812.339.2115 Email Address: cmullis@parkermgt.com
Property Owner’s Name: Steven Ball

Address: 2975 Lakewood Ct

City: Bloomington  State:ln Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: 812.320.9533 Email Address: N/A

Occupants: Danika Geisler; Ellery Berlen; Jennifer Beers; Julia Neal

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general weifare.
2. That the value of the area about the properiy to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Piease check the petition type that you are requesting:

An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

[J A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

[] Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

[] Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Number /5 - T\/’ 22 9




SEE REVERSE L SEP 0 & 20

as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesiing, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

. 1/
Signature (required): @M‘ {{/(/‘\MJ

Name (please print}: Candi Mullis Date: 09/02/15

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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Real Estate
Management
621 K. Walnut SL

P.O. Box 112

Bioomingten, 1M 47402

Sepiember 2, 2015

City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development
P.0.Box 100

Bloomington, Indiana 47402

To Whom Tt May Concern:

Enclosed you will find the Application for Appeal and the $20.00 filing fee for 610 5
Henderson St.

A cycle inspection was conducted on May 7, 2015. Al violations will be corrected except
for the gaps in the laminate flooring, which had a deadline of August 3, 2015. The final
inspection was conducted on August 31, 2015. We sub-contracted out the glazing for the
windows. The contractor did not complete the work. I have scheduled with the contractor
to have the window glazing completed by September 18, 2015.

For the reason stei%iyve we are requesting the extension of time. \_W W M
dete b 7 : Rt ‘ ‘

Yours Truly,

Cand: Mullis
Maintenance Coordinator
Parker Real Estate Mgt.
cmullis@parkermgt.com
812-339-2115
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Main Level —

City of lomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
626

OWNERS AGENT
Balll, Steven Parker Real Estate Management
2975 Lakewood Ct. PO Box 1112
Bloomington, IN 47408 Bloomington, IN 47402
Prop. Location: 610 S Henderson ST Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/5
Date Inspected: 05/07/2015 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM : Aftic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monree County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1920. At that time there
were no minimum requirements for emergency egress.

INTERIOR:

Entry/Stairway:
Q Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
7 BMC 16.04.060(a)

C/Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room 15-4 x 12-3: Dining Room 13-6 x 12-6: Enclosed Porch: Toilet Room:
No violations lnoted. '

South Bedroom 15-0 x 7-9:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 21 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 4.08 sq. fi.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

401 N. Morton Street

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 o Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



(-Exb Kitchen 11-5 x 6-1:
@\ v Install a transition strip at the doorway to the dining room. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Paint the window above the sink where paint is peeling and wood is exposed. BMC
C 16.04.060(£)

Properly repair the walls around the window and door. Duct tape is not an approved method
or patching walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Q{epair or replace the peeling wall paper behind the stove. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace the range hood. Paint is peeling and it is rusted. BMC 16.04.060(a) &
c BMC 16.04.060(f)

Basement —
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged.. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
~y  monoxide are as follows:
) Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

2™ Level —
Hallway:

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

NE Bedroom 11-3 x 7-8:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 20 % inches
Width: 33 % inches
Sill Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 4.83 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,



%\7\)\\ SE Bedroom 12-1 x 12-1: SW Bedroom 13-4 x 10-9;
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements (dbl hung dbl pop-out):
Height: 50 inches
Width: 29 ¥ inches
Sill Height: 26 ¥ inches
Openable Area: 10.24 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Attic -
All exterior walls shall be free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotting materials; and

maintained weatherproof and properly surface coated where required to prevent
deterioration. BMC 16.04.050(a) and BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
\\\JC/ 16.04.050(e) (This item only has a compliance deadline of May 7, 2016.)

All foundation walls shall be maintained plumb and free from open cracks and breaks and
C/shall be kept in such condition so as to prevent the entry of rodents and other pests. Adjeent
to the cellar door. BMC 16.04.050(a)

\\@eplace the missing and deteriorated (cracked and peeling) glazmg compound on the
windows. BMC 16.04.050(a)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report. _



City of Bloomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: 21 October 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-230

Address: 901': E. Wilson St.
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Michael Arnold
Staff Report: 01 September 2015 Cycle Inspection
10 September 2015 BHQA Application
11 September 2015 BHQA Report Written

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling
height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential
Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a
minimum ceiling height requirement and the Building Code in place at
the time of construction did not address minimum ceiling height; therefore
the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.
This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy
Permit, but will not negatively affect the length of your permit. This
structure was built in 1920,

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions; None

Attachments: None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-231

Address: 1021 W. Howe St.

Petitioner: BK. Sharma

Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Report: July 13, 2015 Cycle Inspection Report

July 16, 2015 Cycle Inspection Report mailed
September 11, 2015 BHQA Application received

Owner has requested an extension of time to complete repairs due to the cycle report possibly

being lost in the mail. Owner states he did not receive the cycle report. The cycle report was not
received back to the City as returned mail.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: November 18, 2015

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



ECETIVIE;

Application for Appea SEF 1 - 2015
To The BY-
Board of Housing Quality AppeaT'“‘”f“““'""-'"
P.0. Box 100
B!oommgton, IN 47402
812-349-3420 ,
hand@bleomingion.in.gov

property Address: _ /(00| /. Joyg S Blad ff.A‘/J‘ fr, ‘Z\,\/(D e
Pefitioner's Name: /3 i S LA ng Sk
nddress: 7 /8 ,/(411ff7\c’f~g£&g, Cy
Crty’i [2[ RYNOTL K;/ State: o/ _Zip Code: (77[7’5{

Phone Numb @;ygu Email Add : ’ / | i
one Number: ,D ;[ maj ress: WL&(\M%@/%%

Property Owner's Name: 2 1 Sl 2] yA
-Address: /ﬂ o J R A,ME; A ffmmﬁ
U G = FYETLS
City: (’M,ﬁ/.ﬂ State: Zip Code: |
SIF .
Phone Number: Emaft Address:
Occupants: ___ 2 (I Rel, /14,;—(@ Sl /éj '

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
" 1. Thatthe exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general weifare.
2. Thatthe value of the area aboui the property fo which the exception is to apply Wl!l not be adversely
afiected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

0 An extension of time o complete repairs (Petition type V)

B} A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspeclion Program  (Pelition type V)

C) Relef from an sdminisirative decision {Petition type AA)

D) Rescind avariance (Pettion type RV)

REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be submitted ) CFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the propery can be - '
placed on the meeting agenda, . Petition Number {9 - TV - Z 3 / '

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deermn necessary and pertinent fo your request, Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the proper‘y into compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggestmg

'bi\ } /ﬂ/—;‘Q’IL.- 9(’/’@ /-zi)j‘,/\ﬁ’ “HJ) lﬁn /)A/rL C.Q/g?‘fé_\
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Aol f s K hrimn 1

' 4 — . 4
Signature (required): —

Name (please print): ' Date:

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all pelitioners presenting a matier fo ihe Board
shali be imited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments, Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleaseé note thet if your properiy is lisfed on the consent

-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
4473

OWNERS
B.K. Sharma
715 S. Mitchell St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
Prop. Location: 1021 W Howe ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3
Date Inspected: 07/13/2015 Inspectors: Matt Swinney
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Garage

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1920.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

This property was occupied at the time of this cycle inspection.

INTERIOR

Entry Room (8-10 x 12-2). Living Room (13-9 x 12-4), Dining/ Laundry

No violations noted.

Bedroom SE (14-0 x 14-0)

Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials.

BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 27 Y inches
Width: 23 %2 inches
Sill Height: 30 inches
Openable Area: 4.48 sq. ft.

401 N. Morton Street

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 ‘ . Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Diviston: (812} 349-3401



Note: These measurcments are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bedroom NE (14-0 x 14-0)
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 24 inches
Width: 34 inches
Sill Height: 251inches
Openable Area: 5.66 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Hallway
It is recommended that a smoke detector be placed in the hallway to provide adequate protection
for the bedrooms on the East side of the house in case of emergency.

Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen (12-3 x 10-6)
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to be secure. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Bedroom NW (18-2 x 15-6)
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 27 inches
Width: 24 inches
Sill Height: 28 ' inches
Openable Area: 4.50 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.



West Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Crawlspace
Install TPR tube on water heater.

Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:

« shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet

» shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
e shall not have a threaded discharge end

s drain by gravity

e shall have a minimum 1” air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air
break
e shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

EXTERIOR
Front Screen Door
Replace the damaged storm door screen. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Garage
Replace/replace the damaged side entry door frame. BMC 16.04.050(a)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.




City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: October 21, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-232

Address: 525 — 527 N. Park Ave.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: This propetty was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height

tequirements of the Propetty Maintenance Code. The Residential
Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not
include ceiling height requitements and the Building Code in place at
the time of construction did not address ceiling height; thetefore we
ate asking the Board to tescind this variance. The structure was built

in 1899.
Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
[nspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

October 21, 2015

Rescind a variance

15-RV-233

316 E 1% St.

HAND

John Hewett

April 17, 2015 Cycle Inspection

July 2, 2015 Re-inspection, all complied
September 16, 2015 Received appeal for Rescind Variance

This property was previously granted a variance to the bathroom ventilation requirements
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include bathroom vent requirements and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction did not address bathroom ventilation; therefore we are
asking the Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1920.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None




City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: 21 October 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a Variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-234

Address: 434 E. 2" St.
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Michael Arnold
Staff Report: 09 September 2015 Cycle Inspection
15 September 2015 BHQA Appilcaition

This property was previously granted a variance to the access (pass-thru)
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a access
(pass-thru) requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of
construction did not address access (pass-thru); therefore the variance
must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This process
may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will
not negatively affect the length of your permit. Monroe Couunty records
show this structure was built in 1899.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: 21 October 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a Variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-235

Address: 909 S. Mitchell St.
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Michael Arnold
Staff Report: 08 September 2015 Cycle Inspection
16 September 2015 BHQA Appileaition

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling
height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential
Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a
minimum ceiling height requirement and the Building Code in place at the
time of construction did not address minimum ceiling height; therefore the
variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.
This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy
Permit, but will not negatively affect the length of your permit. Monroe
County records show this structure was built in 1950.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
;\ddress:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Fxtension of Time

October 21, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.
15-TV-215

1150 S. Clarizz Avenue

Brittany Lutgring

Jo Stoﬁg

September 8, 2014: Conducted cycle inspection
October 10, 2014; Mailed inspection report
February 2, 2015: Conducted reinspection

February 3, 2015: Received appeal for extension of time
March 18, 2015: Extension of time granted; deadline of April 1, 2015 for all smoke

detector violations, and May 31, 2015 for all other violations

All were complied

April 1, 2015: Conducted BHQA reinspection of all smoke detector violations:

July 6, 2015: Conducted BHQA reinspection (scheduled before deadline) for all

other violations. All were not complied

exterior concrete stairs

August 3, 2015: Conducted off-cycle inspection following collapse of one of the

August 4, 2015: Mailed Remaining Violations report and Off-Cycle report
August 13, 2015: Conducted reinspection for off-cycle inspection: complied
August 19, 2015 Received corrent appeal

September 16, 2015: No quorum for BHQA meeting. Extended until October.

The petitioner is seeking an extension of time of one year to complete the exterior scraping
and painting, and to repair or replace damaged or deteriorated siding.

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Grant an extension of time

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.
December 31, 2015

Appeal, Remaining Violations report




JECEIVE]
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AUG 1 ‘2\ 1t Application for Appeal
BY: . eeommmemmmemeemne To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, iN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

rropery adress: _|1S0_CLANTZ2 BIVA. Blobm ingfoh TN 47401
Petitioner’s Name Bﬂ%aﬂ\/ W Y(M

pddress: 1150 CL&HZ& @’VEP

City: OOml'”an state: N Zip Code: A Zﬁm

Phone Number: 217 - 22N Email Address: b“/’mﬂnﬂ\@@}’bdmfmtfﬁ
PropertyOwnersName A(m&’l(,an (ﬁmpUS C,Ommvn\éﬁ

Address:

City: A‘Ugd’]yl State: ‘LD( Zip Code: (8788

phone Number: 127132100 Email Address: S.momc@%)r\)ciﬂw Y@ (@
occupants: _ 1] 2

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general wel{are.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@ An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
{nspection Program (Pefition type V)

C)} Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be —
ptaced on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /5 - l/, 2 ]5

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are reguesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any madifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.
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Arone (one yeo) Ao %Pﬂﬂ\/ epdil/ replace

Anmpoed. o deter] oraded %foum

Signature (required):

: N
Name (please print): @Win\/ ua’qg

You may attend the meeting. [If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please noie that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.
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. City of Bloomlngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

AUG O 4 2015

Remaining Violation Report
Property was reinspected on February 4 2015, April 1, 2015 & July 6, 2015

gqm/ 5[& Qéw\% 5291

OWNERS AGENT Cof70 { € < s
e = e
American Campus Communities Brittany Lutgring f 1~
12700 Hill Country Blvd. Suite T-200 1150 Clarizz Blvd.

Austin, TX 78738 Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 1150 S Clarizz BLVD

Number of Units/Structures: 254/22

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bid A: 12/4/4, Bld B: 12/4/4, Bld C 12/4/4, Bld D:
12/4/4, BId B: 12/4/4, BId F: 12/4/4, Bld G: 12/4/4, BId H: 12/4/4, Bld I 12/4/4, Bld I:
12/4/4, Bld K: 12/4/4, Bld L: 12/4/4, Bld M: 12/2/4, BId N: 12/2/4, Bld O: 12/2/4, Bld P:
12/2/4, BId Q: 12/2/4, BId R: 12/2/4, B1d S: 12/2/4, B1d T: 12/2/4, Bld U: 12/2/4, Bld
Duplex: 2/2/4

Date Inspected: 09/08/2014 Inspectors: Mosier, Swinney, Arnold,
' MeCormick, Stong, Wills

Primary Heat S@ Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: P Aftic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure: None

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040 -

[ | !
401 N. Morton Street . City Hall Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401
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Remaining Violations
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It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed

below.

General Violations:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnaces, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c}

INTERIOR

Building B

206

A/B Bathroom

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building C
209
Bedroom &

Secure loose electrical receptacle on East wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

210
C/D Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

211
C/D Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

310
C/D Bathroom '
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building D

113

Living Room 7

Repair the entry door to be weather tight: No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)
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A/B Bathroom
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)
115
C/D Bathroom

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

116

Living Room

Interior walls of the water heater closet shall be free of peeling paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a)

214

Kitchen

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

213
A/B Bathroom
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

216
Living Room

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Interior walls of the water heater closet shall be free of peeling paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a)

313
A/B Bathroom
Secal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

15

Living Room
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Building E

218

A/B Bathroom

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

C/D Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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220
A/B Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

319
A/B Bathroom
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building ¥
124
Kitchen

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

322
C/D Bathroom
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building H

232

Living Room

Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. Carpet in the living room
is torn, and the linoleum is coming up at the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building J

339

C/D Bathroom

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building K

242

Furnace Closet

Clean the heating/air conditioning grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Building P
360
Water Heater Closet

Install a TPR valve discharge tube. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Building R
370

Laundry Room
Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020

371
Laundry Room
Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020
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Building S
173
Laundry Room

Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020

Building T

178

Living Room

Repair/replace the damaged balcony door knob to function as intended (will not unlock). BMC
16.04.060(a}

Building U

383

Bedroom A

Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering at the door. BMC

16.04.060(a)
EXTERIOR

{zeneral Violations

1) Duplex Only: Label all disconnects for AC units, electrical boxes, and all shutoffs for gas
meters with paint markers or stickers. The vse of permanent markers is not suggested.
BMC 16.04.020 (a) (3)

2) Repair all damaged dryer vent covers to prevent the entry of birds and other pests. BMC
16.04.050(a)

3) Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(¢)
(The painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle
inspection)

4) Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated siding in a manner that leaves the
structure weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. This is to be done in a
workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating siding
and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building A
See General Violations

Secure loose siding at south gable end. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building B
See General Violations
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Repair/replace loose/deteriorated siding on the east side at the top. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building C
See General Violations

Repair/Replace 2™ floor emergency lighting next to apartment 211 to function as intended.
BMC 16.04.050(c)

Building D
See General Violations

East Stairway
Properly tighten and secure the stairway and handrails. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Secure loose trim at the gable end above common hallway west side. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Secure loose trim adjacent to unit 316 west side. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure loose trim and siding on the east side above common hallway. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building E !
See General Violations

218

Entry
Repair the front porch light to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Building F
See General Violations

Properly repair/replace the broken stair tread on north side stairs, First step after landing to third
floor. BMC 16.04.050(a) -

223
Properly repair and surface coat the rot/deterioration at the right of the entry door. BMC
16.04.050(a)

224
Repair the hole in the wall left side of the guardrail at the deck level. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building G
See General Violations

325
Entry
Secure the exterior porch light fixture, BMC 16.04.050(c)
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Repair/Replace 2™ floor emergency lighting next to apartment 227 to function as intended.
BMC 16.04.050(c)

Building H
See General Violations

Repair/Replace 2 floor emergency lighting next to apartment 230 to function as intended.
BMC 16.04.050(c)

Building I
See General Violations

Building J
See General Violations

Building K
See General Violations

Building L
See General Violations

Properly secure the disconnects for the AC units on the east side (for units 246 & 346). BMC
16.04.050(b)

Building M
See General Violations

Repair the loose siding on the southwest corner. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building N
See General Violations

Secure/reinforce the handrail on the south side so it is capable of withstanding normally
imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Building O
See General Violations

Building P
See General Violations

Secure the handrail on second floor south staircase so it is capable of withstanding normally
imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)
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Building Q
See General Violations
Repair/replace detached siding and trim southwest bottom comer. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair/replace detached fascia at southwest comer. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building R
See General Violations

Secure loose soffit adjacent to unit 372. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Paint insignia above common hallway. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace missing soffit on southeast corner. BMC 16.04.050(2)

Paint trim around 3" floor hallway opening on the south side. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Paint fascia on the south side above a/c units. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building S
See General Violations

Paint trim on south side adjacent to common hallway. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Secure loose siding on the north side at the common hallway at the top. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Secure loose a/c quick disconnects for units 173 and 373. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Secure loose GFCI receptacle adjacent to a/c disconnects. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Duplex
See General Violations.

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his
agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.




